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Auction 2026A Sterling Stamps March 21, 2026
On-Line, Public Auction

Lot # DESCRIPTION MIN BID

FRACTIONAL CURRENCY

1 5¢ and 10¢ First Issue Postage Notes, FR #1230, 1242 Straight edges, with monogram on reverse. 5¢ value has a few pressed out creases, the 10¢ seems to be AU. (Est $75- 50
100)

2 10¢ First Issue Postage Currency, FR #1240 - Perforated edges, with monogram on reverse. Appears AU, but with a few tiny pinholes at upper corners. (Est $75-100) 50

3 10¢ Values - 5 Different Fractional Notes - 5 different notes, all with some flaws but all very presentable. Please inspect. (Est $150-200) 95

4 25¢ First Issue Fractional Currency, FR #1280, PMG 35 Choice Very Fine - Perforated edges, without monogram. (Est $200-300) 120

5 25¢ Third Issue Fractional Currency, FR #1295, PMG 58 Choice AU - Bust of William P. Fessenden, Sec'ty of Treasury under President Lincoln. Green back, letter "a" on obverse. 75
(Est $100-200)

6 50¢ 3 Different Fractional Notes with FR #1376, #1379, #1380 - 3 different notes, mixed condition yet still presentable. (Est $120-150) 65

7 Consignment Balance of Postage and Fractional Currency - 10 notes, mostly different, values ranging from 5¢ to 50¢. Mixed condition, hence estimated low. Inspect. (Est $250- 120
300)

8 Sports Cards in 2 Binders plus Supplies - 2 binders with couple 100 include singles from brands like Ted Williams Card Company - set of Greatest Hitters, Goin' North, the Negro 40

leagues, Women of Baseball, All-American GPBL. There is an Upper Deck 80 card set of Baseball, the American Epic" series. The second binder holds 59 football cards (incomplete
set) of signed 1994 Signature Rookies, then add'l unsigned, and cards from "2 Sport Stars" and "Hottest Prospects". There is a box of unused Uni-Safe acetate card holders along
for the ride. (Est $90-120)

US STAMPS
9 USA Scott 17 Used Fine+, 1851 12¢ Washington with 1996 Richter Cert - Light cancel, 4 margins but tight at top and right side. Accompanied by 1996 Heinzgeorg Richter 50

certificate. (SCV $260)

10 USA Scott 27 Used, Fine+, 5¢ Jefferson Brick Red Shade - Stamp appears to have been reperfed. Black CDS along with red cancel. Signed Jakubek (Germany). Great color with 250
fine+ centering. (SCV $1450)

11 USA Scott 30A Used F-VF, 1860 5¢ Jefferson, Type Il - Grid cancel, tiny flaw at bottom. Design clear all around. (SCV $375) 55

12 USA Scott 78 MNG F-VF, 1962 24¢ Washington with 2025 PSE Certifcate - Large stamp with great color. Natural straight edge at left. (SCV $950 as no gum) 250

13 USA Scott 100 Used Avg-Fine, 30¢ "F" Grill - Few rough perfs top and bottom. Signed Jakubek BPP (Germany). Mildly heavy cancel and average centering. (SCV $1000) 90

14 USA Scott 119 Used F-VF, 15¢ Landing of Columbus, Type Il - Appears sound. F-VF. (SCV $200) 36

15 USA Scott 241 Used F-VF, $1 Columbian, Shallow Thinning - Stamp when dipped shows very shallow thinning in lower right quadrant. Very nice appearing though! (SCV $525) 75

16 USA Scott 245 MVLH VF, $5 Columbian with 2016 PSE Cert - Beauty barely touched by a hinge. (SCV $2500) 450

17 USA Scott 292 Used Fine, 1898 $1 Cattle in the Storm - Appears sound. Fine centering. (SCV $675) 130

18 USA Scott 351 MNH Coil Pair, F-VF, 1910 5¢ Washington, 2025 PSE Cert - Cert states ""unused, 0.g., never hinged, coil pair, the top stamp with a tiny nick in the bottom right 200
corner." F-VF centering. (SCV $900)

19 USA Scott 499 MNH Plate Block from Scott 505 Sheet - Plate block of 6 with plate #7942 which is called out in Scott under Scott 505 5¢ error stamp. MNH with staple holes in 30
selvage. F-VF MNH. (SCV $70)

20 USA Scott 505 MNH 5¢ Double Error in Block/6 - Well centered and MNH. (SCV $1250 as singles) 400

21 USA Scott 540 MH Rotary Coil Waste Imperf at Bottom Irregular block of 11, perf variety 11x10, unwmk'd, Type Il1, rotary, coil waste, imperf at bottom. Lower left stamp has 38
hinge thin and one other stamp is lightly hinged, others MNH. Centered fine. (Est $100-150)

22 USA Scott 630 Used Souvenir Sheet, First Day of Use, Dot Over "S" Variety - October 18, 1926 cancels. Dot over first "S" in "STATES variety. Sheet is sound with no apparent 130
perf separations. 1990 PFC accompanies. (SCV $500)

23 USA Scott 630 Used Souvenir Sheet, Dot Over "S" Variety - Lower left pane with dot of first "S" of "STATES (position 11). Some toning. Upper left corner repaired - likely a pre- 110
printing paper fold due to nature of perforations. Blunt UR corner. Better than usual centering throughout. (SCV $500)

24 USA Scott 630 Used Souvenir Sheet, White Plains Sheet - McDonogh, MD cancels. F-VF centering. (SCV $450) 95

25 USA Scott 704-715 1932 Washington Bicentennial Collection - Cute mounted collection of mint and used singles, mint blocks of 4 and plate blocks, and a set of first day covers 75
(1st Aero-Philatelic Club of New York with Navy blue rubbberstamp cachets) all neatly mounted on quadrille pages in 3-ring binder. Some toning from age, otherwise F-VF. (Est
$150-200)

26 USA Scott 803-834 MNH Complete Set of Plate Blocks, 1938 Prexies - Lovely and well-centered set on White Ace Pages. (SCV $671) 100

27 USA Scott 830 MNH Superb 98,30¢ Theodore Roosevelt with PSE Certificate - Deep ultramarine. Wow! (SMQ $90) 40

28 USA Scott 832 MNH Superb 98, $1 Wilson with PSE Certificate - Purple and black shade. A stellar stamp! (SMQ $210) 100

29 USA Scott 832c MNH Superb 98, $1 Wilson with PSE Certificate - Red violet and black shade. Left margin single. A beauty! (SMQ $300) 150

30 USA Scott 833 MNH Centerline Block XF-Superb 95, $2 Harding with PSE Certificate - Close to perfection! (SMQ $380 as singles) 180

31 USA Scott 833 MNH Superb 98, $2 Harding with PSE Certificate - Top plate number single. A beauty! (SMQ $225) 100

32 USA Scott 834 MNH Superb 98, $5 Coolidge - A beautiful "TOP" margin single. (SMQ $400) 200

33 USA Scott 3137 Bug Bunny Cross Gutter Block of 12 - Cut from a press sheet, there is a cross gutter block of 7 in the middle (SCV $200), and gutter pairs above and below. F-VF 30
but cut close lower left corner. (SCV $250)

34 USA Scott 3320c Full Sheet with Overall Tagging - Aquarium Fish - Full self-adhesive sheet with overall tagging, MNH. Normal sheet included. (SCV $275) 50

35 USA Scott C13-C15 MLH Complete Set - 1930 Zepps - Nice Set! - There is a light bend on Scott C13. All previously lightly hinged. Centered fine to F-VF. (SCV $1080) 550

36 USA Scott C13-C15 MH Complete Set - 1930 Zepps - Severely glazed gum on all 3 due to storage. Some toning bleed through notably on first two issues. Set is somewhat still 290
presentable. (Est $400-500)

37 USA Scott E1 MLH F-VF, 1885 10¢ Messenger - A few light creases and some gum toning. Close to VF. (SCV $600) 80

38 USA Scott E4 MH F-VF, 1894 10¢ Messenger with 2006 PF Cert - Cert states genuine with a large part 0.g., and a tiny translucency at top above the 'P' in 'POSTAGE'. Nice color 120
and decent centering. (SCV $875)

39 USA Scott K6 MNH VF, 12¢ on 6¢ Shanghai with PF Certificate - Lovely stamp with great centering! (SCV $210) 75

40 USA Scott K8 MLH XF-Sup 95, 16¢ on 8¢ Shanghai with PSE Certificate - Cert states slightly disturbed gum. Still a beauty! (SMQ $185) 65

41 USA Scott 0123 MH F-VF, 1911 $1 Official - Nice color. Previously hinged with remnant. (SCV $200) 36

42 USA Scott JQ2 MNH F-VF, 1913 2¢ Parcel Postage Due - Solid stamp! (SCV $160) 38
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43 USA Scott JQ5 MNH About VF, 1913 25¢ Parcel Postage Due - Well centered beauty! (SCV $185) 50

44  USA Scott Q10 MVLH VF, 1913 50¢ Parcel Post - Great looking stamp, MVLH. (SCV $210 as MH) 70

45 USA Scott Q12 MNH XF, 1913 75¢ Parcel Post with PSE Certificate - Beautiful lower sheet margin copy that would grade nicely! (SCV $190) 90
REVENUES

46 Revenue Related items, Group of 25 - All revenue related includes checks, parlor cart ticket receipt, protest, war bond, and stock certificates. Mixed, please inspect. (Est $75- 38
100)

47 USA Scott R63a Used, Imperf 50¢ Surety Bond - Dated May 11, 1863. Great margins and sound. (SCV $400) 95

48 USA Scott R149 Used, $10 Third Issue with 2020 PSE Cert - Sound stamp with F-VF centering. (SCV $400) 120

49 USA Scott RO63d Roulette with 2026 PSE Cert - 1¢ Green Jas. L. Clark, Oshkosh Wisconsin, Match Company. Rouletted with wmk 191R. Per certificate, stamp is "genuine used, 475
with thins." Centered fine for this issue. Rare! (SCV $2500)

50 Federal Ducks - Self Adhesive Panes and Stamps - 11 different panes and 7 different stamps. 2000-2009 timeframe. All $15 values. MNH F-VF. (Face $270) 100

51 USA Scott RW13 MNH F-VF, Single with Plate Number on Back - Few light gum bends. Scott price is $550 as plate block. (Est $200-300) 75

52 USA Scott RW26 MNH F-VF, 1959 Federal Duck Stamp - Nice stamp! (SCV $130) 40

53 USA Scott RW33 MNH F-VF, 1966 Federal Duck Stamp - Great color and looks! (SCV $100) 28

VENDING COILS

54 USA Scott 314 MH Pair, Type | Schermack Company - MH VF (SCV $250) 75
55 USA Scott 314 MNH Pair, Type Il Schermack Company - MNH disturbed gum (SCV $650) 200
56 USA Scott 320 MH Pair Schermack Company, Type Il - MH F-VF (SCV $175) 55
57 USA Scott 368 Pair MH Schermack Company, Type Il - MH F-VF (SCV $175) 55
58 USA Scott 368 MNH Strip of 4, Schermack Company, Type Ill - Fresh Strip of 4, MNH VF (SCV $225) 70
59 USA Scott 368 MH Pair U.S. Automatic Vending Company Type Il - MH F-VF (SCV $120) 36
60 USA Scott 373 MH Line Pair, Type IV Mailometer Company - MH, VF (SCV $1000) 300
61 USA Scott 373 MNH pair, Type IV Mailometer Company - Fresh F-VF (SCV $500) 200
62 USA Scott 408 Line Pair, MNH Strip of 4, Type IV Mailometer Company - Fresh Strip, Line Pair Strip of 4, F-VF (SCV $200) 60
63 USA Scott 409 Line Pair MNH Strip of 4, Type IV Mailometer Company - Fresh Strip, MNH Fine (SCV $200) 60
64 USA Scott 482 Line Pair MNH, Type IV Mailometer Company - Fresh Line Pair, MNH VF (SCV $250) 75
65 USA Scott 482 MNH Strip of 4, Type IV Mailometer Company - Fresh strip, MNH F-VF. (SCV $400) 150
66 USA Scott 482 Paste up Pair MNH Type IV Mailometer Company - F-VF (SCV $290) 90
67 USA Scott 611 Pair, MNH Schermack Company, Type lll - Fresh Pair, MNH VF (SCV $110) 36
68 USA Scott PRITC4//PR31TC4 Newspaper Atlanta Trial Color Proofs - All in color brown, 22 of 24 are here, missing only 4¢ (PR11) and $60 (PR32). A few cut close, most with 190
HR's. Still a fine group. (SCV $880)
69 USA Scott 2595a Plate #B4344-3, Qty 5, Self adhesive panes - Rare plate number. F-VF. (SCV $750) 150
70 USA Scott 25964, Self Adhesive Panes, All 17 Different Plate Numbers - Difficult to assemble. F-VF. Face $83. (SCV $205) 50
71 Large Box of Postal Stationery, Great Variety - Large box holding 3 shoeboxes: one with mint more modern entires (U551-U644, UO73-U087); another shoebox with mint and 70

used 20th century postal cards; and lastly a shoebox of mostly mint envelope entires. Also includes a small folder with unfolded aerograms, a World Stamp Expo 1989 uncut
postal cards. Clean and mostly fine or better. (Est $100-150)

72 Rattlesnake Islands Large Collection in 2 Binders - 2 binders loaded with 100's of stamps, complete sets, first day covers, postcards, commercial covers, and ephemera like 150
photos and documents. All are neatly mounted with collectors annotations . Noted some EFO material also. Collection goes to 2009. Generally F-VF throughout and lovely! (Est
$300-400)

73 US Christmas and Easter Seal Collection of Sheets - Collection of sheets 1934-2008 housed in 9 tan commemorative panel type binders. There are quantities of many sheets 50

starting with several from the mid-1930s, then quantities to the early 2000's, and fewer present from 2001 forward. Finishes with a binder of 1980s Easter seals. Shipping wt is
41lbs. (Est $100-150)

EFO
74 USA Scott 1863d MNH Superb 98, Vertical Pair, Imperf Between, 2021 PSE Cert - Top notch quality pair. (SCV $1300) 500
75 USA Scott 5052a PNC7 - Strip with Missing Die Cuts - Strip of 7 with plate #811111 (center stamp). MNH and VF. (Est $200-300) 100
76 USA Scott 5789A PNC7 - 3 Strips with Missing Die Cuts - 3 strips of 7 all with plate #8111 (center stamp). MNH and VF. (Est $200-300) 100

US POSSESSIONS

77 Canal Zone Scott 3 Used Block of 4 on Piece, 1968 PF Certificate - Block tied to piece by magenta July 3 1904 La Boca CDS straight line cancel. Well centered block and nice item! 260
(SCV $1100)
78 Canal Zone Scott 3 Variety on Cover, PSE Certificate - Scott 3 variety with third "A" in right "PANAMA" missing bar ("Short V" as stated on certificate), tied by dark purple 7 bar 150

killer, w/matching "LA BOCA CANAL ZONE JUL 9 1904 postmark on cover to Colon. Additional "Cristobal JUL 10" postmark. Opened at left and about an inch at top. Scarce variety
with 1995 PSE Certificate (SCV $325+)

79 Canal Zone Scott 14 Block of 6 Showing Varieties - Block of 6, position 45-47/55-57, with "M" in Panama is tall and thin (position 46). Just fine to fine, interleaving is adhered to 60
gum. Scarce combination of varieties. (SCV $200+)

80 Canal Zone Scott 14e Unused in Block of 4, 8¢ on 50¢, 2025 PSE Certificate - Top right stamp in block is Scott 14e ("ZONE" in antique type), other 3 stamps are Scott 14. No gum 475
with hinge remnant at center of block. Fine centering. (SCV $1825 as singles)

81 Canal Zone Scott 15 MH Fine, 1904 Surcharge, 1983 PF Cert - Fine with o0.g., paper is lightly toned. Bartels, Coleman guarantees on gum side. (SCV $1050) 250

82 Canal Zone Scott 23¢c MH VF, Double Overprint - 1906, 2¢ red and black, overprint reading down, double overprint. MH with VF centering! (SCV $600) 150

83 Canal Zone Complete Booklet with Scott 32c Panes with 2025 PSE Cert - Complete booklet with 4 handmade (perf margins) panes stitched inverted. Certificate states gum on 1500
panes slightly tropicalized but interleaving is not adhered to gum. Rare booklet! (SCV $3200 as panes)

84 Canal Zone Scott 39e MVLH F-VF, Inverted Center - 1912, 2c vermilion & black, overprint reading down. Barely hinged, crisp impressions, F-VF. Itis believed 400 were printed 150

including at least 168 of which were used for booklets. (SCV $600)
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85 Canal Zone Scott 56a Mint F-VF, Double Overprint - 1920, 2¢ orange vermilion and black, corner margin single, gum short at top. Great position piece with only 100 existing. 120
(SCV $500)

86 Canal Zone CO8-C0O12 Used Complete Set, 17mm Overprints - Well-centered complete set. Scott CO8 with a few wrinkles, others F-VF. (SCV $800) 180

87 Canal Zone Scott CO14a Used F-VF, Inverted Overprint with 2025 PSE Cert - Only 50 exist. Certificate states "genuine used, with a favor cancel and natural gum wrinkles". F-VF. 850
Nice item! (SCV $2000)

88 Canal Zone Scott U14 Mint VF, 1934 Surcharged Entire - 3¢ on 2¢ surcharge, 4mm. VF and choice! (SCV $425) 100

89 Canal Zone Scott UX5 Mint Postal Card with Shifted Overprint - VF postal card issued 1925. "CANAL ZONE" shifted to left. (UPSS $1500) 350

90 Canal Zone Scott UX6 Mint VF, 1924 Postal Card - Perfection. Light and small pencil mark. (SCV $1050) 250

91 Hawaii Scott 15 Unused VF, 1863 1¢ Numeral, 2006 PF Cert - Certificate states Genuine, Plate 4, Type V. Excellent margins all around. Signed Buhler. Tiny flaw at top not 200
mentioned on cert. (SCV $600)

92 Hawaii Scott 19 Unused VF, 1861 1¢ Numeral - Pl. 6-A, Ty. VIII, Position 8, unused (no gum). Excellent margins all around. Signed Buhler. Previously purchased in 2009 Siegel 200
auction. (SCV $625)

93 Hawaii Scott 21 Unused F-VF, 1865 5¢ Numeral with 1996 PF Cert - Per cert: Plate 9A, Pos.2 (Ty. X), unused with o.g. Excellent margins all around. Small corner creases do not 290
detract. (SCV $900)

94 Hawaii Scott UE1 Unused 1885 Special Delivery Envelope - Prepared for use but never issued for postal purposes. Rarely seen with only 2000 produced. VF with some areas of 50
foxing. Examine. (SCV $175)

95 Philippines Scott 3195-325S, 1926 Issue with SPECIMEN Overprints - Complete set of 7, with hinge remnants, generally F-VF. (SCV $455) 100

96 Philippines Scott 463a Unused Booklet Pane, 1944 2¢ "VICTORY" Handstamp, 2025 PSE Cert - Rare pane. Certificate states "unused, no gum, booklet pane of six, toned and 1900
lightly charred at top." Includes interleave (loose). Stamps centered Fine. Includes 1995 PFC. Scott states only 28 exist. (SCV $12,500)

97 Philippines Scott C7 MH Fine, 1926 16¢ "Manila-Madrid", 2025 PSE Cert - Light olive green shade. Signed several times. Cert states "unused, o.g., previously hinged, with 650
vertical creases at the left. Only 300 exist. Rare! (SCV $2800)

98 Philippines Scott UX4 Mint VF, 1903 Postal Card - Crisp and clean card. (SCV $800) 190

99 Ryukyu Islands Scott 14-15 MNH Pairs, 1951 Issues - Well-centered horizontal pairs. Fresh! (SCV $170) 46

100 Ryukyu Islands Scott 18 MNH Pair, 1952 Issue - Some very minor crackly gum (mentioned for accuracy). Good color and F-VF. (SCV $160) 38

101 Ryukyu Islands Scott 19-26 MNH Position Collection - Complete set of margin blocks all around and a center block (9 blocks total) for all values in set. One with crease affecting 250
one stamp, a few others with light gum bends. F-VF MNH. (SCV $1519)

102 Ryukyu Islands Scott C4-C8 MNH Position Collection - Complete set of margin blocks all around (6 blocks total) for all 5 values in set. Staple holes in selvage (every upper left 85
block). Occasional gum bends. F-VF MNH. (SCV $564 as singles)

103  Ryukyu Islands Scott C9-C13 MNH Position Collection - Complete set of margin blocks all around (6 blocks total) for all 5 values in set. Staple holes in selvage (every upper left 220
block). F-VF MNH. (SCV $1356 as singles)

104 Ryukyu Islands Scott 2X15, 1947 Amami Provisional - Well centered stamp with strong color, no gum, with rough perfs. Seal is in black but a weak strike. Fresh and clean, both 120
sides. (SCV $600)

105 Ryukyu Islands, 3 Different Unused Miyako District Issues - Includes Scott 3X7 unused with interleaving still adhered, Scott 3X9 imperf, and Scott 3X25 with average centering. 55
All 3 are signed JVB (Bush). (SCV $260)
US COVERS

106 USA Scott 25 on Cover, Naglesville PA - Scott 25 Type |, Naglesville PA, Monroe County (1830-1866 DPO rated R-5). Stamp with pen cancel. Cover in fine condition but envelope 20
is missing back flap. (Est $125-150)

107  USA Scott 158 on All-Over lllustrated Cover - Great cover with Scott 158 (not tied) to an all-over illustrated advertising cover. "Wall and Witter, Denver Colorado", barely visible 85

CDS, NY transit, and Westerly Rl receiving cancel on reverse. A great illustration of Wall and Witter 6-horse stagecoach, Studebaker wagon, etc. Trimmed at right and lightly glued
opening, and mounting adhesions on reverse. (Est $100-150)

108  USA Scott 353 Paste Up Single on Cover with 2024 Crowe Cert - Paste up coil single, perf 12 vertically, DLWM which has been removed from this 1913 Post Office Department 30
Official Business cover to check the watermark and repositioned on the cover from scanning purposes. The stamp was tied by a Seattle Washington Panama-Pacific Expo machine
slogan cancel. The cover, which was folded at the center, is addressed to Saginaw Michigan. F-VF. (SCV $375)

109 USA Scott C18 on Zeppelin Cover and Card - Cover (Oct 28, 1933) is in pretty rough condition with some wrinkles, soiling and tear at bottom. Card (Oct 25, 1933) is in F-VF 38
condition. (Est $60-90)

EXPRESS COVERS

110 Bamber & Co's Express Cover - Scott U59 Santa Rosa - Blue double oval "J. Bamber & Co's Express S.F." cancel and smaller blue oval "Antioch, Cal" cancel. Reduced at left, ink 75
stains, backflap fault, and a couple mounting adhesions on back. (Est $80-120)

111 Greenhood & Newbauer Northern Express Cover - VF cover, black oval "Greenhood & Newbauer Express, Weaverville, CAL" handstamp on Scott U10 stationery (sub-variety - 95
no curved line right end of label). Neatly opened at top. (Est $80-150)

112 Langton's Pioneer Express Cover - Langton's Pioneer Express on Scott U35 with "Wells Fargo & Co. Nevada" handstamp sent to Sacramento, California. Clean, F-VF, with some 38
minor backflap damage. (Est $100-150)

113 Langton's Pioneer Express Cover with Scott 11 - "Langton's Pioneer Express Downieville" oval and "PAID" in oval cancels tying Scott 11. Reduced at left with damage and 38
mounting hinge remnants on reverse. (Est $40-60)

114  Pacific Union Express Co. Cover on Scott U59 Santa Rosa - "Pacific Union Express Co, Santa Rosa" handstamp to San Francisco. F-VF with some edge faults. (Est $50-75) 50

115 Pacific Union Express Covers and Cover Front - 5 different, Scott US8 (1) and U59 (4) with blue "Pacific Union Express Co." Santa Rosa, San Francisco"(2), or "Treasure City" 60
handstamp cancels. There is foxing, soiling, damaged backflap or slightly reduced covers. Faults. Examine (Est $100-150)

116  Wells Fargo Cover on Scott U35 - Blue oval Type 3-1 "Aurora" handstamp cancel. Neatly slit open at top. VF. (Est $40-60) 42

117 Wells Fargo Cover Group - 3 Different Scott U10 Wells Fargo and Co. Type 3-1 cancels, 3 covers. Two with black "Jamestown" and "Santa Clara" and a blue "Stockton". A F-VF 80
group but with two having backflap faults. (Est $75-150)

118 Wells Fargo Cover on Scott U35, 1864 Enclosure - Blue oval type 3-3 "Genoa" (Nevada) cancel. Interesting letter dateline Mount Bullion (Mariposa County, California), 1864, to 38
Capt James Jones from his brother F.A. Jones. Cover reduced at right through indicum. (Est $40-50)

119 Wells Fargo Covers - Scott U35 and U58 with Type 12-3 Cancels - A pair of Scott U35 covers and a U58 cover all with blue oval Type 12-3 "Virginia City Nev" cancel. All F-VF but 46
one is slightly reduced at left. Nice group. (Est $65-120)

120 Wells Fargo Cover - Scott U58, "GILROY" Cancel - Blue oval Type 11-9 "GILROY" handstamp cancel. Embossed ornate "A.A. Wilson Attorney at Law, Gilroy, CAL" corner card. 38
Sent to an attorney in San Jose. Reduced and rough at right, otherwise fine. (Est $40-60)

121  Wells Fargo Cover - Scott U58, "SAC.MESSENGER" Cancel - Blue oval Type 8-2 "SAC.MESSENGER" handstamp cancel. Small tear at top and some light soiling, otherwise F-VF. 38

(Est $40-60)
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122  Wells Fargo Cover - Scott U58, "HAMILTON, NEV" Cancel - Blue oval Type 12-3 "HAMILTON NEV" handstamp cancel. Some edge wear, minor backflap faults, otherwise F-VF. 46
(Est $40-60)

123  Wells Fargo Covers - Scott U58 and U59 Covers with Type 11-9 Cancels - 2 Covers: both with blue oval Type 11-9 "Suisun" (1867) and "Dutch Flat" (1865) cancels. Both covers 50
very slightly reduced. Fine condition. (Est $60-100)

124  Wells Fargo Covers - Scott U58 and U59 Covers with Type 11-9 Cancels - 3 different Wells Fargo covers with blue oval Type 11-9 cancels. Cities include "Elko", "Los Angeles", 60
and "Petaluma". One is reduced at left, another with backflap damage. Otherwise fine, (Est $75-150)

125 Wells Fargo Cover - Scott U59, "HAMILTON NEV" Cancel - With unlisted blue oval (1993 edition of Leutzinger) "HAMILTON NEV" handstamp cancel. Minor backflap tear from 42
opening, otherwise F-VF. (Est $45-60)

126  Wells Fargo Cover - Scott U82, "PIOCHE, NEV" Cancel - Cover with blue oval type 12-3 "PIOCHE, NEV" handstamp cancel. Nice ornate eagle with branches wax seal on back. 80
Neatly opened at top, F-VF. (Est $90-120)

127 Wells Fargo Cover - Scott U84, "BATTLE MTN.STN." Cancel - Cover with blue oval type 11-9a "BATTLE MTN.STN." handstamp cancel. Double oval "A.T. GREEN SAN FRANCISCO" 38
steel die cancel and docketing on reverse. Neatly opened at top, F-VF. (Est $40-60)

128 Wells Fargo Covers - Scott U159, Two Different All Over Advertising - "SROUFE, SWEENEY, and Co" commission merchants, all-over advertising covers, gray and light brown 46
shaded fronts. Both are addressed but not mailed. F-VF condition, one with some backflap damage. (Est $50-75)

129 Wells Fargo Cover - Scott U163, "HORNITOS" Cancel - Cover with blue oval type 4-9 "HORNITOS" California handstamp cancel. Letterhead enclosure with printed 38
"SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE, WASHINGTON MINING COMPANY, MARIPOSA COUNTY, CAL." Dated Jan 25th 1877. Cover has soiling and opened on both ends and top. (Est $40-
60)

130 Wells Fargo Cover - Scott U278, "PACHECO, CAL" Cancel - Cover with violet oval type 10-11 "PACHECO, CAL" handstamp cancel. Strong strike of this unlisted city. Damaged 38
lower right corner and lengthy mounting adhesion top back. Fine. (Est $40-60)

131  Wells Fargo Cover - Scott U312, "HOLLISTER, CAL" Cancel - Cover with a excellent strike of the violet oval type 10-1 "HOLLISTER, CAL" handstamp cancel. Cover opened and 46
slightly reduced at left. F-VF condition. (Est $50-75)

132  Wells Fargo Cover - Scott U312, "PORT COSTA, CAL" Cancel - Cover with violet oval type 10-8 "PORT COSTA, CAL" handstamp cancel and unlisted red color oval type 17-13 "SAN 38
FRANCISCO" receiving cancel. Opened at top, F-VF condition. (Est $40-60)

133  Wells Fargo Cover - Scott U312, "VIRGINIA NEV" 1891 Cancel - Cover with violet oval type 16-2 "VIRGINIA NEV" handstamp cancel and violet oval type 17-13 "SAN FRANCISCO" 38
receiving cancel. VF condition. (Est $40-60)

134  Wells Fargo Cover - Scott U349 Columbian Exposition - Columbian Exposition advertising cover with purple double oval unlisted type "PALERMO, CAL" cancel similar to type 10- 95
35 except double oval. Also a "SAN FRANCISCO, CAL" Wells Fargo violet oval type 19-2 (likely a receiving cancel?). Two nice strikes, reduced at left, and still VF. (Est $100-150)

135  Wells Fargo Cover - Scott U349 Columbian Exposition - Columbian Exposition advertising cover with "SAN FRANCISCO, CAL" violet oval type 19-2. Great strike on VF cover, with 46
a few hinge remnants from mounting on reverse. (Est $50-75)

136  Wells Fargo Cover Lot - 4 Different, Scott U82 and U163 (3) group of 6 Wells Fargo and Co. covers all addressed to California. Includes a blue oval Type 11-9 with either "Eureka, 60
H.B.", "Petaluma", "Red Bluffs", and "Reno" cancels, some mixed condition. (Est $70-150)

137  Wells Fargo Cover Lot - 6 Different, Scott U82 (3) and U163 (3) group of 6 Wells Fargo and Co. covers. Includes red Type 8-5 "Messenger 46", and unlisted blue type 11-11 95
"Truckee", and 3 type 11-9 with Portland", "San Francisco", and "San Jose" cities. 3 are reduced, some faults but still a fine group. (Est $110-200)

138 Wells Fargo Cover Lot - 9 Different, Scott U27, U35, U58 (2), and U59 (5), group of 9 Wells-Fargo and Co. covers includes Type 8-5 "Messenger", Type 11-5 "Marysville" and 130
Type 11-9 "Los Angeles", "Vacaville", "San Jose", and "San Diego". Some faults but still a fine group overall! (Est $150-250)

139  Wells Fargo Covers - Balance of Consignment - 9 covers in varying condition, all apparently different cancels. Examine. (Est $200-300) 180

140 Unused Express Cover Lot - 4 Different, a pair of Scott U277 with "Northern Pacific Express Co." banners, one with printed advertisement return address; Scott U58 "Beekman's 44

Express Jacksonville, Oregon (vertical fold, foxing, writing, and label mounting adhesions); and an illustrated multicolor "Overland via Los Angeles" U.S. Mail stagecoach. Mixed
condition, examine. (Est $50-100)

US POSTAGE

141 Llarge Postage Holding, All 15¢ and Higher - Clean accumulation of singles lined up on stockpages, many full sheets to 44¢ values, and Forever stamps (Qty 161). We didn't see 750
any permit required or any denominations under 15¢. Good variety! (Owner's Face count $2000+)

142 Hoard of Postage - 2 shoeboxes of plate blocks and multiples mostly identified in glassines, a few high values to $5, and then 10 large format plate block files filled. Clean, usable 500
postage. (Face $2200+)

143  Columbus Souvenir Sheets and Booklets - Lot includes 7 sets of Columbus souvenir sheets in envelopes and over 125 booklets highly complete from the 1970s to the mid 250
1990s. Spotted the $9.35 and $10.75 amongst the group. Clean usable postage with minor duplication. (Face $750+)

144  US Coil Accumulation, Great Variety - Several dozen manila stock pages filled with singles, pairs, strips, some PNC's, values to 44¢ with a page of Forevers. There are permit 150
required but not counted in face value. Very diverse and clean! (Face $500+)

145 USA High Value Postage Group - All MNH gummed or self-adhesive. Values range from $2.90 to $14.25. Clean, collectable, or usable. (Face $427) 190

146 USA Mint Sheet Lot, Up to 32¢ Values - Around 130 sheets, mostly different (few with duplication sometimes up to 3), mixed water activated and self adhesive. Mostly sheets of 300
32¢. Tape included. Clean, collectable, or usable. (Face $783)

147 USA Mint Sheet Lot, All 33¢, 34¢ and 37¢ Values - 200+ sheets, mostly different (few with duplication), mixed water activated and self adhesive. Good mix of the 3 different 475
values. Tape included. Clean, collectable, or usable. (Face $1298)

148 USA Mint Sheet Lot, All 39¢ to $1 Values - 110+ sheets, mostly different (few with duplication), mixed water activated and self adhesive. Tape included. Clean, collectable, or 425
usable. (Face $1050)

149  USA Self Adhesive Panes, 20¢ to 34¢ Values - About 150, mostly different self adhesive panes with stamp values ranging from 20¢ to 34¢. Clean, collectable, or usable. (Face 290
$740)

150 USA Self Adhesive Panes, 37¢ to Forevers - About 50, mostly different self adhesive panes with stamp values ranging from 37¢ to 78¢. There are 132 Forever stamps in the mix. 190

Clean, collectable, or usable. (Face $437)

USA COLLECTIONS AND LOTS
151  USA Collection to 1985 in Harris Masterwork Album - Excellent mounted collection in a mediocre album begins with Scott 1 (3 margin, blue cancel) and is quite full to 1985. 700
Highlights include unused Columbians to 10¢, Scott 73, 287, 294-9, 327, 328-30, 399, 400A, 548-50, 573, Kansas-Nebraska, Prexies complete, 1053, C1-C6, C18, and a few
better parcel post and dues, and much more. A second section includes some regular and airmail plate blocks with face a bit over $200. Worth review and consideration as much
of the better items are MNH. A nice collection! (Est $1200-1500)

152  Large USA Used Collection on White Ace Pages - 11 binders holding large used collection of singles and blocks on White Ace album pages. Used blocks begin with 1930 Farley 160
issues and continue to around 2015, and singles start with the 1870 Bureau series and continuing to the 1950s, with Scott C1-C6. Many years spent by previous owner to
assemble. Some mixed condition. (Est $250-350)
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153  Retired Dealer "Bargain" Stock in 3 Dealer 107 Boxes - 3 filled red boxes labeled "U.S. Bargain Box". Most are retailed at 1/2 SCV or lower based on quality and centering. Great 2000
mix of early to modern issues along with strength back of book. We spotted most in the $10-50 range, and several stamps with values over $200. Owner states SCV is $39K in
general issues, $1360 in cut squares, and $7400 in revenues (total $47,000+). Great lot for the dealer to sell at further discount. Expect mixed condition. Viewing recommended.
(Est $4000-5000)

154  USA Dealer Stockbook of Classics to 1930's - Several 100 stamps in an cased stockbook (of German origin with likely Michel catalog numbers) beginning with imperf issues (1¢, 250
2¢, 5¢ and 10¢) going to the 1922-5 Bureau issues. Includes early airmails, special delivery, parcel post, dues, and more. Spotted a couple classic folded covers
(stamped/stampless) from early to mid-1920s and also a good representation of bureau W-F pre-cancels and later 1922-5 bureau series. Expect mixed condition. (Est $400-500)

155  USA Banker Box, Stamps , Blocks, Covers, Etc - Several smaller lots like MNH blocks (about $75 postage), a box of used, some cinderella material and revenues, first days, a new 110
Scott National that goes to 1961 with airmail and BOB. To top it off, we spotted an unused $1 Columbian (no gum, thin). Very mixed condition. (Est $200-250)
156 USA Collections of Airmails, Commemoratives, Definitives - 2 binders with manila stockpages and a stockbook all holding mint singles, blocks, booklets, booklet panes, and 325

more. Then an airmail collection on White Ace pages in appropriate binder with a MNH Baby Zepp, and booklets BKC1, BKC3-4, BKC7-8, and BKC10, airmail plate blocks beginning
with the 6¢ Globe and going to the 1983 Olympics. Face value over $1100 but take into account the premium items when bidding. Generally F-VF throughout. (Est $900-1200)

157 USA Commemorative Collection in 4 White Ace Albums - Clean mounted collection mostly complete after 1940 and going to 1972. One binder holds singles with most value in 75
the National Parks perf singles and imperf pairs, Scott 730-731, 735, and 750-751. The 3 other binders hold plate blocks (and another set of Scott 730-1 and 735) which is pretty
complete after Famous Americans to 1972. Good candidate for adding the earlier singles and plates. No back of book. Clean and likely MNH. (Est $100-150)

158 USA Commemorative Collection on White Ace Pages to 1940 - Mostly mounted collection with a few better including mostly used Columbians to the 50¢ (less 15¢), Scott 298 200
MNH, White Plains sheet MNH, Edison coil line pair MH, Wash Bicent issue, National Parks perf and imperf (with pairs), some Farley material, 730, 731 (x2), 735, 750-751, etc.
Some duplicate pages with duplicate stamps add to the value. Majority post 1919 is mint (some MH), with an occasional used stamp. Expect a few faults, generally fine or better.
(Est $400-500)

159 USA Commemorative Collection on White Ace Pages to 1971 - Mostly mounted collection with a few better including mostly used Columbians to the 50¢, then afterward mostly 95
unused with 548-50, 614-21, White Plains sheet (minor stains), Wash Bicent issue, National Parks perf and imperf pairs and blocks, Famous Americans, and complete to end. No
back of book. Expect a few faults, generally fine or better. (Est $200-250)

160 USA Mint Assortment in a Medium Box - Medium box holds plate blocks in a binder, USPS commem year sets 1977-94 and 1997-9, and blocks and larger multiples in glassines 180
and envelopes. There is some better value in the plate blocks with some early airmails, special delivery, and a few pre 1940. Face around $450-500. F-VF. (Est $300-400)

161 USA Mint Collection of Mostly Liberty Issues - Unique mint collection of 100's of items mounted on large 16"x12" display pages. Majority presented in plate block, blocks of 4, 300
and single formats, likely all MNH. Plate blocks mostly mounted by position and by plate numbers. Liberty Series goes to $1 value (note 20 plate blocks). Few Prominent American
issues and the 1963 flag issue also included. Generally F-VF throughout. (Face $900)

162 USA Mint Collection of Prexies -Unique mint collection of 100's of items mounted on large 16"x12" display pages. Majority presented in plate block, blocks of 4, and single 150
formats, likely all MNH. Plate blocks mostly mounted by position and by plate numbers. Prexies go to the 50¢ value (note 6 plate blocks). Generally F-VF throughout. (Est $300-
400)

163 USA Mint Commemorative Collection on White Ace Pages, 1926-1949 - Mounted mint collection in White Ace binder. There is a White Plains sheet with a visible thin in upper 95

selvage and perf seps, Wash Bicent issue, Scott 730-1 (x2), 735, Parks with imperfs in pairs, Famous American plate blocks, and a page of 1909-33 Christmas seals. Expect a few
flaws, otherwise fine or better. (Est $150-200)

164 USA Mish-Mash in Banker Box - Modern covers, mint sheetlets, and a stockbook with used plate number coils. Covers (approx 500) from 1930's into 21st century, both letter 150
and legal size with special delivery, airmail, dues and foreign delivery. Sheetlets from 1990-2000's most still in USPS packaging with a few high values (face $216); 32 page
stockbook loaded with used PNC singles to the Forever era with previous Owner's 2023 SCV $870. Mostly F-VF. (Est $250-300)

165 USA Mostly Mint Collection to 1959 - Unique mint collection of 1000s mounted on large 16"x12" display pages in 3 bound volumes. Majority of stamps from 1935-1959 begin 290
as mint blocks of 4, then progress into a plate block by position and number collection. Other earlier highlights include Columbians the progressing to singles blocks and plate
blocks of the 2¢ red time period, plate block sets of the National Parks (perf and imperf) and later. So most of the value is pre-1935. Generally F-VF throughout. (Est $500-600)

166 USA Postage, Postal Cards, Precancels, Etc - Medium box filled with most of the value being postage with around $800 face in 1940-2000s (no Forevers) singles, blocks, booklet 200
panes. Then a couple 100 mint postal cards (UX38-150), stock sheets filled with mint and used, a couple filled with precancels, and finally sheet files with full sheets of Christmas
and Easter seals. (Est $400-500)

167 USA Mostly Mint Airmail Collection to 1964 - Unique mostly mint collection of 100's of items mounted on large 16"x12" display pages. Starts with a couple used singles (Scott 95
C4-C6), and the rest mint presented in plate block, blocks of 4, and single formats, likely all MNH. Plate blocks mostly mounted by position and by plate numbers. Many nice items
like blocks of Scott C7-C9, plate blocks of C24, 2 sets of 4 matching plate blocks of the Hawaii issue Scott C46. Generally F-VF throughout. (Est $150-200)

168 Christmas Seals and More in Banker Box - A fairly complete run of Christmas seals on White Ace pages starting with the first issue 1907 and going to 2008. Numerous covers 95
and cards (few tied) and duplicates accompany. Also spotted PCS Birds and Flowers FDC collection, and some Hawaii and back of the book stuff in another binder. Take a look!
(Est $175-250)

USA COVER LOTS
169 1915 Pan-Pacific Exhibition Covers and Cards - 21 covers and postal cards with expo cancels. In addition there are 65 picture postcards in which 46 of these (7 duplicates) 80
having views of the exposition. 32 of the cards have expo cancels. Nice group to build upon this popular thematic. Generally fine or better. (Est $120-150)

170 Air Force / Navy Base Cover Lot - This is a collector inspired project to assemble military base cancels using Scott C83 for franking. The base location is neatly typed on backflap 65
of each cover. These are all different usages and include 2 covers from Azores, 21 Caribbean, and 55 Pacific Islands. F-VF throughout! (Est $100-150)

171 Banker Box with US Covers - 3 nearly filled shoeboxes, the most appealing with classic 1874-1878 material appearing to be about 500 Scott U163 stationery and Scott 158 95
bureau series covers holding a variety of cancels. Other shoeboxes hold 19th century covers starting with Scott 65 and going to around 1932, and lastly more modern post
1950's with some earlier airmails. Worth a look! (Est $175-250)

172  US Cover/Card Accumulation with Majority Advertising - 2 legal size boxes holding a total of 800++ covers/cards. A majority are pre-1960 illustrated and corner card 190
advertising of various company products or services. Great lot for the bourse or internet dealer. Worth review. Generally fine or better throughout. (Est $250-350)
173  USA Box of Large Format Covers - Couple 100 covers mostly advertising corner cards (many illustrated), all #10 size or larger. Excellent array of stamps used including some 150

early airmail (Scott C5 in multiples), a cover front with multiples of Scott 571, 572, and 573 several with postage dues, perf-ins, registered, and many with postal markings due to
size and shipping methods. Worth review. Very mixed condition. (Est $250-350)

174  USA Cover Group - Washington/Franklin Advertising - An excellent group of 40 covers advertising products, occasions, publishers, businesses, organizations, etc. About a 95
dozen are two sided. Overall a clean group for the on-line/bourse dealer. Generally fine or better. (Est $350-500)

175  USA Cover Group, 1880-90's Banknote Issues - 37 banknote covers with 1¢-3¢ denominations. Includes some fancy cancels, corner card advertising, and RPOs. Some mixed 20
condition. Take a look! (Est $90-120)

176  USA Cover Group, 1883-1890 Issues - 24 covers franked with 1¢, 2¢, or 3¢ issues. Includes an 1889 cover with postage due Scott J15, Transatlantic, 2 two Dakota Territorial, 30
and a couple DPOs. Some mixed condition. (Est $90-120)

177 USA Neatly Annotated Cover Collection - 130+ covers offered on manila/black stockpages, each annotated with collector info. Includes PO seals, advertising, postage due, 95

rocket mail, Wash/Franlin coils and imperfs, Columbian issue, registered, etc. Most is pre-1940. Overall F-VF. A nice accumulation! (EST $175-200)
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178  USA Prexies on Covers, 100's - The 1939 Presidential "Prexy" series covers in two photo archive boxes. Well over 500 postal covers, postal cards, picture post cards, advertising 180
covers, etc., all with Prexy usage in various formats. Amassed over many years and grouped nicely by the previous owner by usage - special delivery, registered, advertising,
foreign usage, parcel tags, and first days. A group of single usages revealed a coupe of 12¢ and and 18¢ used on cover. A great holding awaiting the specialist. (Est $350-450)

179 Group of 11 Deeds, 1836-1861 - 11 deeds associated with Ogden Clarke and James Seymour of Genesee County, Michigan. Deeds date 1836-1861. Both men were prominent 30
businessmen with Seymour being a state Republican Representative and Senator. Fine condition. (Est $75-100)
CANADA

180 Canada- Newfoundland Unissued Private Airmail Full Sheet of 20 - "Wayzata" airmail (1932), never officially issued. Sheet is MNH but has some overall gum disturbance likely 180
from previously mounting. Generally F-VF to VF centering. (SCV $700 as singles)

181 Canada 2TCi 6d Trial Color Proof on India Paper, Red Purple - Beautiful 4 margin proof. Without SPECIMEN overprint. (UTC $325) 60

182 Canada Scott 10 Used, 1857 6¢ Reddish Purple, Thick Soft Paper with 2013 Greene Cert - Deep rich color with generous margins all around. Greene certificate states "used, 700
thick soft paper, genuine, slight thin." Lovely stamp! (SCV $6750)

183 Canada Scott 17b Unused No Gum, Fine, 1859 10¢ Brown, 2 Certs - Sound stamp. Perf 11% (Kiusalas 12-67). 1985 V. G. Greene and 1986 PF Certificates. Fine centering for 350
issue. (SCV $2000)

184 Canada Scott 58 MH VF, 15¢ Jubilee - Great color! MH VF. (SCV $300) 60

185 Canada Scott 59-60 MNG F-VF, 20¢ and 50¢ Jubilees - Sound stamps without gum. (SCV $675 MH) 75

186 Canada Scott 61 MHR Fine, 1897 $1 Jubilee - Couple nibbed perfs at top. Fine. (SCV $750) 95

187 Canada Scott 64 MLH Fine, 1897 $4 Jubilee - Fresh appearance front and back with fabulous color! (SCV $1400) 280

188 Canada King Edward VIl Selection - 6 different stamps includes Scott 89-90 MNH, 91 MH, 92 MNH, and 94-5 used. All are sound. Centering varies from fine to VF. (SCV $2072) 95

189 Canada Scott 149-154 MH Imperforate Pairs, 1928 KGV - All previously hinged, F-VF. (SCV $620) 100

190 Canada Scott 158 MNH Fine, 50¢ Bluenose - Good color. Fine centering. (SCV $490) 50

191 Canada Scott 1250ii MNH Inscription Block - 1989 Canadian Infantry Regiments issue. Less than 50 full panes exist with imprints. Light bend LR corner. Otherwise VF. (UTC 38
$250)

192 Canada Scott MR6 MLH Pair, F-VF, 1916 War Tax - Lovely and fresh! (SCV $280) 55

193 Canada Scott 106, USA Scott E8 on 1913 Advertising Cover - 2¢ Admiral on Hamilton Ontario "Walforf Hotel" advertising cover with USA 10¢ special delivery affixed in Canada 38

pre-paying as per regulations. Admiral stamp tied by "HAMILTON JUL 29 / 13" CDS. "Fee Claimed at Detroit Mich" handstamp and Detroit receiving cancel on back. Cover opened
at left. F-VF condition. (Est $150-200)

194 Canada Scott 164, C1, E4 on 1930 Special Delivery Cover -"TWENTY CENTS" special delivery issue, 2¢ dull green, 5¢ airmail all tied to "United Screen Stars" cover with 28
"WINDSOR ONT NOV 24 /30 duplex to Toronto. "RECEIVED TOO LATE TO/CONNECT TO AIRMAIL" handstamp in purple at upper left. VF and neatly opened at top. (Est $90-120)

195 Canada Scott C1, E4 on 1931 Airmail Advertising Cover "TWENTY CENTS" special delivery issue, and 5¢ airmail tied to Registered Airmail "QUEEN'S HOTEL MONTREAL" 28
illustrated cover to USA by "MONTREAL MR 27 / 31 duplex cancels. Early "par Avion" French airmail label affixed. Backflap tear otherwise F-VF. (Est $90-120)

196 Canada Group of King George V Coil Pairs, MNH, MH, Used, Paste-Ups - Excellent group of 30 coil pairs, mostly hand chosen for appearance. MNH includes Scott 126, 127i 190

paste up, 127iii rose red, 128, 129, 131, 131 strip/4 with paste-up pair in center, 134, 136, 138, 160i paste-up, 161, 178 (x2), 179 (x2), 180 (x3), 181, 182, 183, 183 line pair;
MH include Scott 129 starter strip, 131, 137, 182; Used Scott 123, 129i paste-up. Also included is KEVII Scott 90A MNH imperf pair. Excellent lot to set up for retail or internet.
High catalog value. Appears fault free and generally fine or better with several VF appearing pairs. (Est $400-500)
197 CanadaKing George V Mint Plate Block Collection - Great lot for the specialist or advanced collector for the 1928-9 (perf 12), and 1930-1 (perf 11) series. Includes plate blocks 100
(with some varieties) for Scott 164, 165, 165a, 166b, 167, 168, 169, and 172 in MNH or MH Fine to F-VF condition. Also KGV, we've added a lovely Scott 149 large top margin
block of 30 "OTTAWA-No A- 1 901-CA"with some marginal perf seps. Nice group! (Est $200-300)
198 Canada Small Group of Somewhat Better Covers - Nice group of 33 covers housed on Vario pages in binder with annotated descriptions from the original sources from which 150
the owner bought from. Includes some better first flights, semi-official airpost, illustrated advertising, registered, and special delivery. Good quality throughout and worth
consideration. (Est $250-350)

FOREIGN STAMPS, COLLECTIONS, COVERS BY COUNTRY

199 Aden Collection on Scott Pages - Complete collection missing just the Dhow set (Scott 1-12). An extra page was added for some collector used and color varieties. Mostly mint 75
and generally F-VF. (SCV $635)

200 AngolaScott 333-356 MNH Complete Set, 1951 Birds - MNH fresh and VF throughout. (SCV $505) 100

201 Antigua Cover Group 1920-1950s - Group of 35 covers highlighted by a 1929 first flight, 4 OHMS, Pacquebot, 5 censored, and a few Antigua/Leeward Islands mixed frankings. 95
Nice group. (Est $150-200)

202 Australian States Accumulation - Several 100 mostly used, mostly identified on black stockpages. Good representation with most value in Tasmania and NSW. Few cancels might 95
be of interest to someone too! High SCV. Expect mixed condition. (Est $200-300)

203 Australia Collection in Scott Specialty Album to 1990's - Nice collection with strength in the early years where previous owner added pages for shades, varieties, plating, etc. 800
Spotted Roos to the 10/- value (used), a nice group of dues, a few pages of perf-ins, and some AAT. Take a look! Generally fine or better throughout. (Est $1000-1200)

204  Austria Scott 294a LH F-VF, 1000Kr Value Perf 11% - Perforation variety, MLH, F-VF. (SCV $240) 60

205 Austria Scott C4-C11 MNH/MNG Imperf Pairs, 1922 Airmails - Mostly margin pairs, Scott C4-7 are MNH, C8-C11 are without gum. VF and rare. (SCV $1000 as MNH) 290

206 Austria 1920 Airmail, Sanabria 8 MNH Block/4 "Flugpost" - "Flugpost" overprinted on 1920 postage stamp. Prepared but not issued. Only 250 exist. Each stamp signed. (Est 200
$400-500)

207 Barbados Cover Group, 1864//1953 - Group of 31 covers includes 14 censored covers, paquebot, a few interesting meter mail, and a few regular postal stationery. Nice group 150
for retail. (Est $300-350)

208 Belgium (See Note After) B303-B304 Souvenir Sheets MNH - Private issue souvenir sheets trimmed and overprinted "1142 1942" with ornament, numbered. MNH F-VF. (SCV 95
$1000)

209 Bermuda Cover/Card Group - 9 covers/cards, mostly 1930-1940s, includes 6 ship/paquebot and a censor cover. Nice clean group for retail. (Est $60-90) 40

210 British Guiana Cover Group - 28 covers includes a nice selection of censored covers, postal stationery, multiple frankings, meter, a few modern aerograms, etc. Nice group for 85
retail. (Est $150-200)

211 Cape of Good Hope Scott 63-71 MH Complete Set, 1902 KEVII - Set of 9 different. All with good color but high value has a crease. Otherwise fine or better. (SCV $285) 44

212 Caymanislands Scott 31 on 1932 Cover, Postage Due - Scott 31 tied by Georgetown July 4, 1932 cancel to St Lucia. Penciled "T" postage due marking paid with St Lucia Scott J1 190

and J2 also tied by Castries July 31, 1932 cancels with same receiving cancel on reverse. Unusual addition of Jamaica Scott 75 (or 88) not tied by double 2-line cancel. Rare cover,
possibly unique. (Est $300-400)
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213 Caymanislands Scott 111 on Registered Cover to Canada - Scott 111 (10/- high value KGVI) tied to registered airmail cover to Vernon, BC, Canada. Tombstone WWII censor 48
marking. Sent from Cayman Brac Island via Kingston Jamaica, Miami, Vancouver, and Vernon receiving cancel. Scarce single usage on clean cover. (Est $75-100)

214 Cayman Islands Cover/Card Group - 11 covers/cards, 1900-1950s, includes 6 registered mail and 3 WW2 censored covers. Clean group for retail. (Est $100-150) 60

215 Valparaiso Chile Stampless Cover to New York, 1865 - Sent to Lanman and Kemp Co., New York, Feb 2, 1865 via Panama. Red "PAID to/PANAMA", British Panama FE 21, 1865. 28
Transit and "STEAMSHIP 10" markings. Few file folds, otherwise F-VF. (Est $50-80)

216 China Accumulation of Various Areas on Stockpages - Mostly pre-1980 accumulation of likely 1000+ mint and used stamps. Early China, Republic of China, and PRC all 95
represented. Likely a few better throughout, some duplication, and generally fine or better with a few faults. Lots here. Worth a look! (Est $150-200)

217  China Manchuria Scott 20 MH Pair, High Value - Lovely margin pair with partial imprint in selvage. Appears MNH but with some gum dist. F-VF. (SCV $650) 200

218 China Manchuria Scott 21-24 MH Complete Set Blocks/4 - 1928 Chang Tso-lin issue overprinted. Complete set of 4 in margin blocks of 4. Gum toning and gum residue on face in 65
selvage only (high value). F-VF. (SCV $238)

219 China Szechwan Province Scott 4-11 MVLH Complete Set - 1933-4 Sun Yat-sen issue overprinted. MVLH and F-VF centered. A nice set! (SCV $251) 95

220 China Yunnan Province Scott 18-20 MH High Values - 1926 China issues overprinted. MH with some light gum toning. F-VF with nice appearance (SCV $295) 95

221 China Shanghai Scott 142a Used On Piece, Inverted Surcharge - Rarely seen blue inverted surcharge with beautiful CDS still on paper. Stamp appears sound with fine centering. 190
(SCV $850)

222  China Treaty Ports ICHANG Mint and Used Group - 10 stamps, mixed mint and used and mostly different. Mostly sound with a few faults. Examine. (Est $150-200) 130

223  China Treaty Ports NANKING Mostly Unused Group - Colorful group of 15 stamps (includes a duplicate unused and used). Mostly sound, some with no gum. mostly fine or 130
better centering (Est $150-200)

224 Cuba Diverse Lot of Non-Scott Items - 470+ mint/used non-Scott listed with 95% revenues and telegraph stamps, includes cancel, color, and shape varieties. Although generally 48
fine or better, expect some mixed condition. (Est $75-100)

225  Cyprus Collection on Scott Specialty Pages - Clean hinge-mounted or mounted mint/used collection covering 1903 KEVI| to 1989. Several in the $20+ range includes unused 250

Scott 136-9, 143-155, 183-96, 206-18, used Scott 122, 158-9, 226a, and mixed mint/used Scott 168-82. High level of completion post-1938. Owner's SCV $2000. Worthy of
continuation. Few earlies with revenue cancels Generally F-VF. (Est $350-450)

226 Danish Revenues and More - Collection of 625+ Danish revenues, telegraph/telephone, railway parcel post, and other mostly unlisted stamps all neatly lined up on black 110
stockpages. Clean lot, with minimal duplication for shade and cancel varieties. Take a look! (Est $200-300)

227 Denmark WW2 Provisional Money Encased Postage Stamps - Scarce group of 18 (13 diff) WWII German Occupation era pieces of 1 ore encased postage stamps. Used as low 80
value coinage due to lack of metal during war. These are collected for the different advertising backs. F-VF. (Est $150-200)

228 Dominica Accumulation - Many Better! - Several 100 unused/used on stock pages from beginning to 1970s. Note several SPECIMEN overprints, some multiples, and a couple 120

better sets on old album pages. Many in the $20+ range. Later include some MNH sets and souvenir sheets. Some duplication and please note there is some musty odor and few
are stuck due to storage. Please examine! (Est $200-250)

229 Dominica Cover Group, 1900-1960s - Group of 45 covers/cards. A nice group with great depth highlighted by War Tax, Pacquetbot, censored, registered, etc. Excellent group for 190
the cover dealer. (Est $300-400)
230 France Collection to 1970's in Scott Album - Strong collection somewhat picked by an advanced collector, but much remains. Many stamps in the early years added in the 650

margins. Good back of book too! Mostly used early on (expect some faults), then quickly changes over to mint and generally F-VF the rest of the way. Awaits the key values once
again to create a stellar collection. (Est $900-1000)

231 (Mostly) France Covers/Cards, Early to WWII - A tin and folder holding over 120 covers and cards with a mix of early to WWII with 10c Sower issue, parcel post card, picture 70
postcards, postal stationery, plus several non-France items that come along for the ride, like some German Feldpost, APO PPCs, Canada, etc. Take a look! (Est $150-200).

232  France Scott 159, 162 Used on Cover Postmarked in Uruguay - Interesting 1915 cover with France Sower issues likely never postmarked in France but rather upon its arrival in 24
Uruguay on its way to Chili. Both Montevideo and Punta Arenas (Chili) receiving cancels. Letter enclosed. Cover with some stains at left and roughly opened at top. Unique. (Est
$50-100)

233  France Essay - Sower on Land with Sunrise - Lower left corner margin copy. Several tone spots, otherwise fine. (Maury €225) 20

234  France Cover with Sower Issue Multiple/Bisect to Switzerland - Interesting usage with bisect to pay 25¢ rate to Switzerland with front receiving cancel. Several cover folds not 38
affecting stamps and some soiling/foxing. (Est $90-120)

235  France Scott M5a MH Margin Single, "F.M." Overprint Imperf and Inverted - Margin mint single with tiny tear into design at right, and hinge remnant in selvage. Scarce! (Est 30
$90-120)

236 France Sower Issue Remainder - Large remainder of likely a couple 1000 mint and used stamps. About half are 10c Sower related, with owner's extensive notes regarding paper, 190

printing, listed and unlisted varieties, millesime pairs. Includes 10 panes of 50 mint stamps along with some ephemera items, articles, etc. Expect mixed condition and a lot of
work in progress. (Est $400-600)

237  France Ceres 5-6 Chamber of Commerce 1968 in MNH Blocks of 4 - Two different MNH blocks featuring Marshall Ferdinand Foch and St Bernadette. Chamber of Commerce 40
1968 postal strike stamps. F-VF MNH. (Est $200-300)

238  France Local Valenciennes Scott 2L1 Used Fine - Appears to have first day of use cancel Sept 8, 1914. Stamp was only used until October 30. Sound and fine. (SCV $400) 80

239 French Offices in China Collection on Scott Pages - Several 100 different mint/used hinge-mounted. Nice representation of all offices with potential of continuation. Owner's SCV 400
$3300. Generally F-VF. (Est $550-650)

240 Germany Scott B58 MVLH Faults, 1933 Ten Year Souvenir Sheet - Sheet has ink mark in selvage of sheet, inclusion, bends, etc. Stamps appear MNH as well as the sheet. Sold 100
"ASIS". (SCV $1150 as hinged)

241 Germany Scott B68 MH F-VF, 1935 "OSTROPA" Souvenir Sheet - Sheet stuck to backing paper. Stamps centered F-VF. Sheet appears very fresh! (SCV $975) 250

242 Germany Scott C38-C39 MNH Complete Set, 1930 South American Flight - Centered about VF and fresh! (SCV $2600) 475

243 Germany Scott CL3 30pf (x3) on Card, 1912 Darmstadt Cancel - Excellent condition. Good cancel strikes. SCV $300 for single on cover. Nice card! (Est $175-200) 120

244 Germany Scott CL4 on Card, Darmstadt Cancel - Excellent condition with somewhat worn corners. SCV $210 on cover. (Est $100-150) 65

245 Germany and Areas Boxlot - Medium box holding Germany, States, and colonies. There is a group of souvenir sheets including an Ostropa (on backing paper), Hitler sheets, 220

Olympics, etc.; a cancel collection of German colonies, occupation, and offices; a couple 100 small glassines holding German States in very mixed condition all id'ed by
Scott/Michel; a decent collection of Gen'l Govt, Plebiscites, Wurttemberg on Minkus pages, and some good value in a few of the dealer cards like a Germany Scott C45 used
Zeppelin. Take your time with this and uncover the value. Expect mixed condition. (Est $400-600)

246 Germany Modern MNH Sheetlets and Souvenir Sheets - About 70 different sheetlets of 10 and souvenir sheets (x10) from years 1996-2000. Includes semi-postals also. Great 50
lot for lists. MNH F-VF. (SCV $1179)
247 Shoebox of Germany and Area Covers - Approx 350 covers and postal cards from the 1930s to the mid 2010s. With some neatly annotated by previous owner, we spotted 40

occasional 3rd Reich material along with mostly Deutsche Post and DDR material from the 1940-80s and unified Germany thereafter. There is a small group of late 19th/early
20th century postal cards. Mixed. (Est $80-100)

248 German Cover Group, 19th Century to 1935 - Among the (4) 19th century covers franked with first issues, there are 3 pretty but philatelic covers franked with Scott OL1-8, B59- 75
64, and C3-11. Condition is fair to F-VF. (Est $150-200)
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249 German Postcard Holding, 1900-1945 - Over 100 cards, some H&G listed Germania, but mostly picture postcards (buildings, scenes, etc). Several with multiple frankings, many 44
sent pre-WW?2 to US. Some wear but still a nice group. (Est $90-120)

250 Germany Group of 10 Covers, Mostly 1940-50's - Nice group of covers and one card mostly sent to Detroit all featuring better stamps. Generally fine or better. (Est $200-250) 95

251 Germany Berlin Mint Collection - Virtually complete collection all neatly mounted. Many of the BERLIN overprints are signed and Scott 9N33 is with PFC. Includes Michel MH1 325
complete booklet (€700) among a few others. Owner's SCV $2750. F-VF throughout! (Est $500-600)

252  Germany 1945-1949 Collection with Soviet Zone - British and American Zone in Lindner specialty hingeless album with many "extras" throughout providing coverage for much 250

of the Michel listed unauthorized yet allowed material. Good representation of building set varieties, and Soviet zones as a bonus with a few covers at the end. Worth review.
Generally fine or better throughout. (Est $350-400)
253  Germany Allied Occupation, Russian Zone, DDR Collection - Includes Berlin-Brandenburg, Mecklenburg-Verpommern, Saxony, Thuringin, West Saxony, and early DDR to 1954 150
(with most MNH). We spotted blocks of 4, 6, and 8 on several issues. There are a variety of different 1948 handstamped overprints not counted as many may not be genuine
(you decide). Generally fine or better. Michel over €2500. (Est $275-350)

254 Germany Thuringia Scott 16N7b MNH Souvenir Sheet - Gum bends, corner fault lower left. MNH. Rare sheet! (SCV $1150) 100
255  Germany Thuringia Scott 16NB4a, 1946 Souvenir Sheet MNH VF. (SCV $275) 55
256 Germany Bergedorf 1887 Plate Proofs - 20 color plate proofs on heavy card stock. 5 different designs with 2 to 5 different colors. Animal and bird issue of December 25, 1887. 34
Generally F-VF and hinge mounted to a quadrille page. (Est $90-120)
257  German Offices in China Scott 36A MH F-VF, 5 Mk Value - Type I, with tiny thin and some gum dist. Signed Bloch. (SCV $210) 32
258  Gilbert and Ellice Islands Scott 1-7 Unused Complete, 1911 Overprints - Fiji stamps overprinted. Some gum toning issues on a few. Fine. (SCV $221) 28
259  Gold Coast Scott 44-47 MH High Values, 1902 KEVII - 10s with rounded corner lower right. Otherwise fine. (SCV $205) 34
260 Great Britain Massive Collection in 2 Large Boxes - Collection starts on Scott Specialty pages to 1995, then Steiner computer generated pages (not complete) to around 2001. 475

There are almost 20 binders, then folders and envelopes with lots to go through. Includes used Scott 1 (bright and 3% margins), 139 (x3), 140, 141, 222-4, and unused 136-7,
286-9 and a high level of completion from 1960-2001. The other large box holds FDCs 1978-1990 with some postcards and other misc items. Lots of unprocessed material adds
to the appeal. Expect some mixed condition. (Est $750-1000)
261 Great Britain Hodge Podge in a Binder - Variety of items includes a few pages of Scott 33 Penny Reds by plate number, many dealer cards inserted into manila stock pages with 90
some offices, few better early issues, some German Occupation Channel islands, other Channel Islands, a small collection on quadrille pages, some modern MNH. Needs a good
look. Expect a few faults mostly on classic material. (Est $150-200)
262  Great Britain Accumulation in Albums, Stockbooks, Loose - Medium box holding a Stanley Gibbons (DAVO) album holds a Penny Black and several other goodies beginning in 190
the KGV era; a stockbook holding mint and used used post 1930; Lighthouse hingeless pages (1970-80s) holding singles, gutter pairs, blocks, and occasional souv sheet; then
miscellaneous stock cards with Penny Reds (perf and imperf), and an assortment of "easier to find" used Seahorses. Lots here to uncover. Expect mixed condition. (Est $400-600)

263  Great Britain Scott 28 Pair on 1859 Cover to Lima, Peru - Wing margin pair tied to cover by Manchester 31DE59 cancel. Folded cover sent to Lima, Peru via Southampton and 46
Panama. Stamps on cover $890. Cover with some wrinkles, stamps with some toning. (Est $90-120)

264  Great Britain Scott 29, 45a on 1868 Folded Letter to Buenos Aires - Stamps tied to folded letter sent from Rio de Janeiro to Buenos Aires via steamer "Arno", a BWI sailing ship. 48
Letter in fine+ condition. (Est $80-100)

265  Great Britain Scott 30 Unused Avg-Fine, 2p Blue, Plate 15 - Likely regummed. Avg-fine centering. (SCV $575) 38

266  Great Britain Scott 33 MH Pair and Single, All Plate 182 - Gum somewhat crystallized but appears MNH and sound. Bright stamps! (SCV $420) 40

267 Great Britain Scott 39 on 1860 Folded Letter to Jamaica - Folded letter sent from London to Mandeville, Jamaica via Kingston. SCV $325. F-VF. (Est $75-100) 38

268  Great Britain Scott 43 on 1870 Folded Letter, DWI Cancel - Scott 43 plate 11 tied by C51 obliterator (St Thomas DWI) with St Thomas PAID 30AP70 CDS alongside. Sent to 38
Jacmel, Haiti. SCV $175. Fine. (Est $75-100)

269  Great Britain Scott 43 on 1872 Folded Letter, DWI Cancel - Scott 43 plate 12 tied by C51 obliterator (St Thomas DWI) with St Thomas PAID 3MY72 CDS alongside. SCV $160. F- 38
VF. (Est $75-100)

270 Great Britain Scott 43a on 1869 Cover, DWI Cancel - Scott 43a plate 8 tied by C51 obliterator (St Thomas DWI) with St Thomas PAID 9MY69 CDS alongside. Sent via Havana on 38
board NY Steamship. With 3 page enclosure. SCV $175. Fine with some faults. (Est $75-100)

271  Great Britain Scott 45a on 1866 Cover to Lima Peru - Wing margin stamp tied by Guayaquil Ecuador C41 obliterator cancel. SCV $400 for stamp on cover. Mixed condition. (Est 36
$75-100)

272  Great Britain Scott 48 on 1866 Cover Front, DWI Cancel - Wing margin copy tied by C51 obliterator (St Thomas DWI) with London PAID 27JU66 CDS alongside. Sender "Lamb & 48
Co. St Thomas W.1." SCV $525. Cover front only. (Est $90-120)

273  Great Britain Scott 48 Pair on 1868 Cover to Trinidad - Stamp tied to cover by Birmingham 23JU68 cancel. Folded cover sent to Trinidad via London. Stamp on cover $525. Cover 44
with some wrinkles, stamp with some toning. (Est $90-120)

274  Great Britain Scott 159-172 Specialized Collection in Stockbook - Singles, multiples, singles with plate numbers, margin markings, shades, etc. There are 24 Royal Phil Socty 290
certs or copies of certs included. Interesting group in F-VF condition throughout. (Est $500-600)

275  Great Britain Scott 322e MNH Tete-Beche Pair, 1956 QE2 - With WMK 308 (St Edward's crown and E2R multiple). Rare, MNH, F-VF. (SCV $3250) 800

276  Great Britain / Peru Mixed Franking on 1872 Cover - Great Britain Scott 45 plate 5 tied by C51 obliterator and Peru Scott 14 (faulty) tied by Lima cancel sent to USA. Sent via 38
Panama aboard NY steamship. Fine. (Est $60-90)

277  Great Britain Stamps Used Abroad - 11 stamps and one pair (rejoined) with postal cancels used abroad. Most are Latin America. Few with faults not counted in SCV $1425. 90
Generally fine or better. (Est $150-200)

278  Greece Scott 378-380 MLH Complete Set, 1933 Issue - F-VF set. (SCV $785 as MH) 190

279 Greenland Scott 19-27 MNH Complete Set, 1945 Overprints Liberation of Denmark from the Germans. Lovely, fresh, and VF set! (SCV $1080) 250

280 Grenada Cover/Card Group - 15 covers/cards, mostly from the 1940s, includes a few earlier postal stationery, censored, paquebot, etc. Nice clean group for retail. (Est $120- 75
150)

281 Guinea Collection in 4 Binders - 1000's mint/used/CTO on Steiner computer generated pages (pages not complete), 1959-2000. Some MNH sets, some souvenir sheets and full 90
sheets, imperfs and other unlisted (newer unlisted). A few pages of French West Africa also included. Generally fine or better throughout. (Est $150-200)

282 Honduras Collection to 1970 in Binder - Collection of several 100 stamps and souvenir sheets mounted or hinge-mounted on Steiner computer generated pages (pages not 44
complete). Sets are mostly mint, some mixed mint/used, with greater completeness post 1950. Nice representation of officials (1890-1930s). Expect a few faults. (Est $90-120)

283 India Scott 71-72, 74-75 MLH, 1904-9 KEVII - 4 better values, all MLH, F-VF. (SCV $532) 100

284  India Scott 203-206 Used Complete Set - 1948 Gandhi F-VF set. (SCV $217) 55

285 India Scott 206 MH, 1948 Gandhi Key Value - Previously hinged, light lower right corner crease. Centered VF. (SCV $500) 50

286 India Convention States Gwalior Scott 81-84 MLH - High values issued 1929-1930. F-VF. (SCV $940) 200

287 India Convention States Nabha Scott 22-24 MH, 1897 High Values - 2R, 3R, and 5R values. MH F-VF. (SCV $875) 190
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288 India Convention States Patiala Scott 23 MH, 1895 2r Victoria - Issued 1929-1930. MH F-VF. (SCV $325) 65

289 India Convention States Mint Selection - Over 200 different unused stamps from a variety of Convention States neatly lined up on 3 black stockpages. Many high values with 475
owners SCV around $3000. Fabulous chance to fill some holes in your collection or dealer stock. Generally fine or better throughout. (Est $800-1000)

290 Indonesia 1948-9 Vienna Issues, MNH in Binder - Calhoun Collector Society album, Indonesia's First Official Stamps, with a couple 100 mounted stamps along with a couple 34

souvenir sheets. Tough to determine if sets are all complete based on the way the sets are mounted but did spot better like Scott 1-24, 25-9, 30-53, C14-8, and better souvenir
sheets like Scott 59, 118, and 119. SCV $550+, clean, MNH but assume it is not complete for time period. (Est $150-200)

291 IranScott 38 Used F-VF, 1878 5kr Coat of Arms with 2002 Persiphila Cert - Imperf with 3 adequate margins and in at left. There is a horiz bend and thin not mentioned on 350
certificate. "MS" handstamp on back for Mehrdad Sadri and signed certificate. (SCV $2500)

292 lIranScott 55 MHR F-VF, 1882 50c Shah Nasr-ed Din with 2004 Persiphila Cert - Buff, orange, and black perf 13. Mehrdad Sadri handstamp and signed certificate. Centered F-VF 190
with hinge remnant on back. (SCV $700)

293  Iran Scott 338 Variety MH Pair with 2002 Persiphila Cert - Imperf pair with "+" in upper left corner of left stamp omitted. Not mentioned or priced in Scott. There are some 40
vertical creases (not mentioned on cert) and hinge remnant. "MS" initials on back for Mehrdad Sadri and signed certificate. (SCV $80 for regular issue)

294 Iran 1903 Saatechian Issue, 9 Different Mint, All Signed Sadri - Not mentioned/catalogued in the current Scott, but an old 1937 copy of Scott catalog has these listed as Scott 80
383-385, 387-392, missing one value to be complete. Each stamp has a hinge remnant with "MS" initials on back for Mehrdad Sadri. MHR, o.g., and F-VF. (Est $150-200)

295 Iran Scott 338 Variety MH Pair with 2002 Persiphila Cert - 1903 Tehran Typeset Issue, imperf pair with "+" in upper left corner of right stamp omitted. Not mentioned or priced 40
in Scott. Original gum with several hinge remnants. "MS" initials on back for Mehrdad Sadri and signed certificate. (SCV $80 for regular issue)

296 Iran 1903 Unissued 3ch MH Block (Note after Scott 340) with 2002 Persiphila Cert - 1903 Tehran Typeset Issue, imperf upper right corner block/4 with plate number at top. 250

Shows a narrow "3" at left in lower left stamp. This unissued stamp is mentioned and priced in Scott after Scott 340. Original gum (dry) with hinge remnant in top selvage. Tiny
fault at left next to lower left stamp. "MS" initials on back for Mehrdad Sadri and signed certificate. (SCV $1000)

297 Iran Scott 617-621 IMPERF Complete Set, Unused Blocks/4, Signed Sadri - 1919 complete set of 5 different in imperforate blocks of 4. "MS" initials on back for Mehrdad Sadri. 350
No gum and F-VF. (SCV $2400 as perforated)
298 lIran Scott 1107-1125 MLH Complete Set, 1958-1959 Shah Pahlavi - Nice set, many MNH, few with typical gum. All appear VF. (SCV $366) 60
299 Iran Scott C68-C78 MLH Complete Set, 1953 Airmail - Nice set, many MNH, few with typical gum. All appear VF. (SCV $229) 55
300 Iran Scott 044, 049 in Used Sheetlets of 5, Signed Sadri - A pair of heetlets of 5 with "MS" initials on back for Mehrdad Sadri. 1915 cancellations. Some wrinkles but mostly 40
along edges. (SCV $150 as used
301 Ireland Scott 96-98 MVLH Set, 1937 St Patrick - Wmk 44 (SE in Monogram). Fresh and VF, Barely touched by a hinge. (SCV $255) 75
302 Israel Scott 55 MNH with Tab MNH, 1952 Menora - Tiny gum label on written tab. Otherwise fresh and VF. (SCV $225) 50
303 Italy Scott 142A Used Fine, 1922 Trieste Overprint - Few blunt perfs at top. Fine for issue. (SCV $425) 50
304 Italy Scott 147a Used with Double Surcharge - 7/:c on 85c surcharge. Fine with a couple short perfs. Rare. (SCV $1450) 250
305 Italy Scott 169-170 MLH F-VF, 1923 Manzoni Key Issues - High values in set. Fresh and F-VF. (SCV $870 as MH) 150
306 Italy 1876 Folded Letter to Peru - Italy Mar 2 1876 folded letter with Scott 32 and 36 (x2) sent from Genova to Callao, Peru via Paris and Colon, Panama. Marked "P.D." Paid 48
with Peru Scott J2 upon arrival in Callao on June 9, 1876. Peru Scott J2 single on cover $350. Fine. (Est $90-120)
307 Italian Offices in China Tientsin Scott 1, 2 Used, 1917 Surcharges - Both used on individual pieces with similar cancels. Avg-Fine centering. (SCV $1050) 50
308 Jamaica Cover/Card Group - 13 covers/cards, 1860s to 1950s, includes Scott 1d tied with "A01" cancel on 1865 circular sent to St Lucia, a nice selection of censored, postage 120
due, registered, etc. Nice clean group for retail. (Est $200-250)
309 Japan Scott 146 MH F-VF, 1914 Syen Empress Jingo - Granite paper, wmk 141 (zigzag). Well centered with a few rough perfs. (SCV $400) 80
310 Japan Scott 154 MVLH F-VF, 1916 Ceremonial Cap - Rarely seen. MVLH F-VF. (SCV $800) 200
311 Japan Scott 163-166 MH Complete Set, 1921 50th Anniv Postal Service - Nice appearance but Scott 166 has an gum inclusion. F-VF. (SCV $329) 80
312 Japan Scott 189 MLH F-VF, 1924 10yen Empress Jingo - Granite paper, wmk 141 (zigzag). Few uneven perfs, nicely centered. (SCV $400) 80
313 Japan Scott 227-229 MH F-VF, 1936 Kwantung - Fresh set with low value having short perf at bottom. Otherwise F-VF. (SCV $228) 42
314 Japan Scott 435 MNH F-VF, 1949 100yen Blast Furnace - Wmk 257 (curved wavy lines), tiny edge crease mentioned for accuracy. F-VF. (SCV $600) 100
315 Japan Scott 508a, 580b MH Strip and Block, 1950 Sports - Nice appearance with hinge remnant top pair (block), and middle two stamps (strip). Close to VF centering. (SCV 48
$260)
316 Japan Scott 519 MH Block, 519a MH Souv Sheet, 1950 Temple - Well-centered block of 4 and souvenir sheet counterpart. All hinged. (SCV $275) 50
317 Japan Scott C1-C2 MH Set, 1919 Airmails - Includes Stolow guarantee certificate. Both F-VF with one short perf at left on Scott C2. (SCV $1300) 220
318 Japan Scott C3, C5-C7 MNH Blocks/4, 1929 Airmails - Fresh margin blocks of 4. All F-VF or better. (Est SCV $800) 190
319 Japan Scott C9-C13 MNH Complete Set, 1950 Airmails - Nice set, fine or better centering. (SCV $295) 60
320 Japan Souvenir Sheet Group, Used and Unused - Includes Scott 401 unused (x8), 401 used (x7), 475a used (x7), and Scott 582 mint with folder (x2). Clean and F-VF. (SCV $349) 48
321  Lagos Scott 59 MVLH F-VF, 1904 10sh Edward VII - Wmk 3, Nice stamp! (SCV $100) 30
322 Lagos Small Collection on Album Pages - Compact but potent collection of 46 diff mostly used stamps on 3 album pages. Includes Scott 3 (MNG), and used 33, 38 (rev cancel), 160
47 and 48. SCV about $2000 discounting rev usage and no gum. Expect some faults. (Est $300-400)
323 Leeward Islands Very Advanced Unused Collection to KGV Issues - Once an old-time exhibit, this is a virtually complete unused collection of stamps (and one cover). Includes 425

unused Scott 1-8 with various color varieties noted by exhibitor, Scott 9-16 unused with a used Scott 9a (double overprint), Scott 20-28 unused, again with color varieties noted,
and remaining KEVII and KGV with chalky and ordinary papers with varieties. A little musty odor doesn't detract and everything appears to be fine or better throughout. (Est

$600-700)

324 Leeward Islands Scott 133-147 MNH Corner Blocks, 1954 QEII - F-VF complete set of margin corner blocks. Fresh! (SCV $329) 75

325 Leeward Islands Accumulation with Many Better! - Several 100 mostly unused on stock pages from beginning to end with only a few missing. Note several SPECIMEN 290
overprints, color varieties, and the several additional on old album pages. Some duplication and please note some are stuck due to storage. Please examine! (Est $400-500)

326 Leeward Islands 1898 Registered Cover to New York - QV 7d value (SG 6) tied on commercial registered cover to Syracuse New York by a light St Kitts A12 duplex No4 98 cancel. 30
Backstamped new York 11-13 1898 registry oval and Syracuse registered Nov 14, 1898. Nice cover, slightly reduced at right from opening. (Est $50-80)

327 Leeward Islands 1905 Registered Cover to London - Rare usage of 3 x 1d overprinted stamps Scott 17-19 tied to registered cover from Nevis to London dated 1905. Sent via 90
New York with US Exchange registry label #FX-NY1a(i)(i). F-VF with some backflap damage from opening. (Est $150-200)

328 Leeward Islands 1912 Registered Cover to Germany - Scott 31, 33, 35, 37, and 41 tied by Montserrat cancels on cover sent to Germany via London. Nice wax Montserrat and 130

crown seal on reverse with receiving cancel. Fantastic 5-franked cover! F-VF. (Est $200-250)
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329 Leeward Islands Scott 4, 19 on 1918 Cover to England - Nice registered cover with stamps tied by St John's Antigua cancels. Neat London receiving cancel on reverse. F-VF. (Est 30
$50-80)

330 Leeward Islands Scott 79 on 1927 Cover to England - 3/- KGV stamp on registered cover, Barbuda BWI, sent to England via St John's Antigua. F-VF. (Est $75-100) 44

331 Leeward Islands Cover Group QV to QEIl Era - Lovely group of 41 covers (few cards). Nice mix of different frankings, usages, and issues. (Est $250-300) 150

332 Leeward Islands Revenue Stamped Documents, 1902//1923 (Lot 1) - 29 revenue stamped documents with 1911-1918 KGV (plus 5 with five shilling KEVII) stamps to show 190

payment of fees on summons to appear or witness in court. There is foxing on some of the documents, stamps are generally in fine+ condition with Barefoot value of $4150++.
Each document with different combinations to pay the fee. Great lot for the fiscal history specialist! (Est $300-400)

333 Leeward Islands Revenue Stamped Documents, 1902//1923 (Lot 2) - 26 revenue stamped documents (1907//1923) with 1902 and 1906 KEVII revenue stamps to show 120
payment of fees on summons to appear or witness in court. There is foxing and some file fold separations of documents but stamps overall in fine condition. Stamps have a
Barefoot value of $2765+. Each document with different combinations to pay the fee. (Est $200-300)

334 Leeward Islands Revenue Stamped Documents - 13 documents (1925, 1927), 6 of which have KEVII revenue stamps and 7 with combination KEVII and KGV stamps. Most of 120
the documents relate to the sale of 2 ships ("Convince, R." and "Will Penn"). There are a total of 61 stamps with a 2006 Barefoot value of $1800. Some foxing and couple
documents with file folds through stamps. Overall a fine++ group. (Est $200-250)

335 Liberia C3A-C3F Imperf Pairs Mostly MNH Complete; C3C Imperf Between - Varieties of the 1936 airmail set. Few gum bends. Otherwise F-VF. (SCV $290) 50

336 Liberia Interesting and Mostly Unlisted Acumulation - Group of about 100 items featuring pre-vignette proofs, vignettes, imperfs, Arthur Szyk material (much signed), and a 290
small accumulation of some back of book issues. Great lot for the specialist. Generally F-VF. (Est $500-600)

337 Liberia Group of Early Unused Imperf Singles and Pairs - 11 singles or pairs from the early 20th century. Generally F-VF throughout. (Est $90-120) a4

338 Liechtenstein Strong Collection in Biella Album - Collection holds many better singles and sets going to 1987 in a stuffed Swiss-produced springback album. Note Scott 54-69 575

(several perf varieties), 74-80, 90-3 used, 94-107 (mixed used and unused), B1-3 (unused and used), B7-10, C1-6 used, C24-33 unused, and much more. Owner's SCV $5000.
We spotted some MNH and some with HR's but overall generally fine or better throughout. A nice collection to build on. (Est $750-1000)

339 Liechtenstein Scott 94-107 MNH Complete Set, 1930 - All MNH with most having BPP expertizer marks on back. Scott 96 has perf tip stains at top with a bit of gum loss also at 190
top, Scott 98 with some gum toning, and Scott 107 with some small ink mark upper right. Generally fine to F-VF. Still a nice set! (SCV $1600)

340 Liechtenstein Scott 131 MLH F-VF, 1935 5Fr Coat of Arms - High value in set. (SCV $425 as MH) 95

341 Luxembourg Collection on Schaubek Pages to 1961 - Nice mounted collection with many better mint complete sets like semi-postals almost complete including Scott B65A-Q, 500
and German Occupation complete. Owner's SCV $6150. Nice collection awaits a binder but worth continuation. Generally F-VF. (Est $800-1000)

342 Macao Modern Mint Sets and Souvenir Sheets - Group of 100 or so sets and souvenir sheets and full sheets on stockpages. Appears to be MNH, mostly different, and covering 50
late 1990s to early 2000s with earlier. F-VF. (SCV $369)

343 Malaya/Malaysia Accumulation in 2 Stockbooks - 64 page and 32 page stockbooks overflowing with approx 25-30,000 mostly used stamps. Starts in 1901 (Scott 18) and 190

continues to 1990s. Note some from North Borneo, Straits Settlements, and groups from the 9 Malay States when issued separately. Highlights include postage dues (Malaya),
BMA overprints and some revenue cancels. Heavy duplication at times, but good pickings in mostly sound condition. (Est $300-500)

344 Manchukuo Scott 30 Used Fine, 1934 15f Henry Puyi - 5 characters at top, granite paper, and wmk 239 (curved wavy lines). Couple light creases seen in fluid, other Fine. (SCV 75
$325)

345 Manchukuo 1937 Booklet with Scott 88a, 4 Panes - Complete booklet holding 4 panes of 6 stamps each and glassine interleaving as issued. Few tiny stains and some light 95
soiling. Glassine interleaving between panes not stuck. F-VF. (SCV $300 as panes)

346 Manchukuo Scott 108 MH F-VF, 1937 Surcharge - 13fen on 12fen surcharge with 6%mm spacing. Some gum toning, previously hinged and well-centered. (SCV $225) 65

347 Monaco Scott C41-C44 MH Complete Set with Perf Varieties - All perf 13 and perf 11 issues. Scott C41-44, C41a, C42a, and C44a. F-VF. (SCV $733) 95

348 Montserrat Scott 1a Used Pair on Piece - Bisect Pair - Rare pair of diagonal halves tied to piece. Appears genuine but sold "as is". SCV is $1650 as a diag half on cover. (Est $200- 48
300)

349 Montserrat Cover Group - 16 covers (1890s to QE2 era) includes some mixed frankings with Leeward Islands, registered, paquebot, postal stationery, and more. Nice group for 95
retail. (Est $200-250)

350 Montenegro Advanced Collection in 3 Loaded Stockbooks - Massive accumulation covering 1874-1918 mint and used regular, acknowledgment of receipt stamps, postage 2500

dues, and Austrian military occupation stamps in 3 loaded stockbooks. Collection organized by major regular varieties, back of the book, minor varieties, and printing varieties
such as double printings, mis-registrations, overprint misspellings, and some items that might be characterized as printer's waste. Highlights include large multiples of the 1896
Monastery at Cetinje series (Scott 45-56), large representation of the Type | thru IV of the Constitution Series (Scott 66-74, H3, 114-8) as well as large multiples, imperforates,
printing errors, and overprint spelling varieties. Definitely a lot for the specialist as this is the best we've seen to date! (Est $5000-8000)

351 Netherlands Indies Scott 247 MLH F-VF, 1941 5g Wilhelmina - Key issue in set. Great color and centering. (SCV $350) 85

352 Netherlands Indies Collection in Davo Hingeless Album - Unused/used collection of several 100 stamps. Mostly common with much in the $5-10 range and then a few a bit 95
better. Some extras in the back. Very clean and expensive album ready to continue. Generally fine throughout with few faults. (Est $175-250)

353  Nevis Scott 15 on 1877 Cover to New York - Postage due New York 5 cents marking. Sent via St Thomas. Some soiling otherwise fine. (Est $60-90) 38

354 New Hebrides French and British Collections - Both collections on Minkus pages, both a good start with mostly unused covering 1908 to 1980s. French a bit better than British 38
regarding value. Few first days and some unprocessed material with some apparent value not counted in overall SCV $443. Generally fine or better. (Est $80-100)

355 New Zealand On Scott Specialty Pages to Mid-1980s - Clean collection ready for continuation with several better earlies (some sets) to the 1930's and pretty complete from 475

1938 to 1981. Includes a nice selection of semi-postal sheetlets and mostly used officials. Previous owner added neatly typed pages for early issue shade and varieties between
the Scott published pages. Generally fine or better. (Est $750-850)
356 Nicaragua Collection to 1980s in 2 Binders - Collection of many 100s stamps and souvenir sheets mounted or hinge-mounted on Steiner computer generated pages (pages not 65
complete). Set are mostly mint, some mixed mint/used, with greater completeness post 1950. Note the MNH set of UPU 75th anniv souvenir sheets, many other unmounted
sheets from the 1960-70s, and other collateral material. Expect a few faults. (Est $100-150)

357 Niger Coast Protectorate Scott 1-6 MH Complete Set - Overprinted set, centered fine or better, a few with hinge remnants. (SCV $183) 38
358 North Borneo Scott 48a Used Imperf Block/4 - 1889 $5 red violet beautiful block of 4. F-VF. (SCV $160 as two pairs) 40
359 Norway Nice Collection on Marini Album Pages to 1963 - Wonderful and almost complete to pages (lacking only Scott 41), over 600 used or mint stamps with good back of 250

book. Majority of the early issues are used through the 1940s then gradually changes over to unused (few MNH) thereafter. Highlights include Scott 1-34, 59-61, 64-9, and J1-
J12. High catalog value. Mostly fine or better with maybe an occasional flaw awaiting a nice binder. (Est $600-800)
360 Norway Collection on Hingeless Album Pages Plus More - A few different collections with the best being on hingeless pages holding used stamps from 1855-1980. It's about 150
90% complete and includes Scott 1, 2-5, 6, 10, B1-3 and others. Some nice cancels and some varieties to be found among the better stamps. Along for the ride is a small stack of
loose pages and stock sheets with duplication. Expect some mixed condition. (Est $250-300)
361 Peru1860's Folded Letter Group - 4 different folded letters sent to France, Italy, all with interesting cancels and markings. Clean for time period. (Est $90-120) 55
362 Philippines Mint Collection, 1946-1970 Republic, on Scott Pages - A clean complete (for time period) neatly hinge mounted collection on Scott Specialty pages. Includes all back 85
of book also. A few extras not counted in the SCV of $650+. Generally F-VF throughout. (Est $120-150)
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363 Poland General Government, 3 MNH Sets, 1939-41 - Includes Scott N17-29, N30-55, N56-72. All MNH, fresh, and F-VF. (SCV $302) 48

364 Portugal and Colonies Revenue Accumulation - Collection of 218 different mint and used revenues mostly Portugal, with 33 being from a variety of colonies. Overall a mostly 50
sound group in fine or better condition. (Est $150-200)

365 Romania Collection to 1962 - Neatly mounted collection of several 100 stamps and souv sheets on Steiner computer generated pages. Collection starts with unused Scott 15-8, 240

22-3 and used Scott 24-5, a nice selection of Prince Carol mostly used, then transitions to mostly mint issues in the 1930s. A separate 1941-9 collection on Scott pages has been
added as a bonus. Expect some mixed condition. Still a good intermediate collection to build upon. SCV around $2500. (Est $400-500)

366 Russia Accumulation on Stockpages - Likely a 1000+ mint and used on black and manila stockpages. Lots to go through for the beginner to mid-range collector. Also includes 95
some decent back of book, occupation, and a decent amount of Armenia, Azerbaijan, Georgia, and more. Expect a few faults. Take a look! (Est $175-200)

367 Russia States Large Accumulation - 1000's on manila stockpages with Armenia, Azerbaijan, Far Eastern Republic, Georgia, Ukraine, and others. Pretty much in Scott order for 190
easy processing but much is also unlisted/unissued. Some manageable duplication in areas. Expect some mixed condition. Generally fine or better. (Est $275-350)

368 St Christopher Very Advanced Collection, 1835-1890 - Once an old-time exhibit, this collection of stampless covers, stamps (virtually complete), stamped covers, surcharges, 900
stationery, cancellations, makes this one of the best we've encountered! Starts with a pair of stampless covers (1835, 1845), two Great Britain issues (Scott 27) cancelled "A12"
as forerunners, then mint and used with better like Scott 3, 5, 6 etc. There are sheetlets of 25 of Scott 8, 9, 12, and 14. The bisects of 1885 are plentiful, mint and used with
several unsevered. The surcharges of late 1880s show several varieties also. Many items are in the $100+ range. An excellent collection worth considering. F-VF throughout. (Est
$1200-1500)

369 StKitts-Nevis Very Advanced Unused Collection to 1929 - Once an old-time exhibit, this is a virtually complete unused collection of stamps (and several nice 425
covers/card/wrapper). Includes unused Scott 1-10 (also includes SPECIMEN overprint complete set), Scott 11-21, 24-36, 37-51 with various color varieties noted by exhibitor.
There are a few pages with war stamps mint and used on and off cover, and a nice selection of cancels all neatly annotated. Everything appears to be fine or better throughout.
(Est $600-700)

370 St Kitts Nevis King George VI Cover Group - 27 covers franked with KGVI Medicinal Spring and Columbus issues. Several mixed franking with Leeward Island issues, a pair of 250
1950 tercentenary air letters, airmail, registered, censored, etc. Excellent group for the cover dealer.. (Est $400-500)

371  StKitts Nevis Cover/Card Group - 31 covers, 1880s to 1950s, includes a nice selection mixed frankings (withy Leeward Islands), censored covers, registered, postal stationery, 180
paquebot, war stamp, etc. Nice clean group for retail. (Est $350-450)

372 St Lucia Covers/Cards Group - Nice compact group of 16 better covers and cards. Includes postage dues, paquebot, registered, PPCs, etc. 1930-60's era. Generally F-VF. (Est 120
$200-250)

373  Samoa (British) Mint Collection in Stockbooks - Two 16 page stockbooks hold many 100 mint stamps and souvenir sheets going to around 1995. Good representation of initial 190
issues (likely some reprints) along with many complete sets in the later years. All different with much NH. Good value. F-VF. (Est $275-350)

374  San Marino Scott 115-133 MH Complete Set, 1929-35 Issues - Complete set of 19 different. Some with hinge remnants, 2.50lire has blunt perfs along left side. Otherwise F-VF. 75
(SCV $403 as MH)

375 San Marino Scott 143-150 MH Complete Set, 1932 Garibaldi - F-VF, few with hinge remnants. (SCV $495 as MH) 95

376 Saudi Arabia Collection on Scott Pages to 1960s - Fabulous mostly mint collection neatly hinge-mounted to Scott Specialty pages. Several 100s with great material from Hejaz, 2000
then 1925-6 Nejd, and finally Saudi Arabia. Many complete sets with much 'difficult to find' material. Worth consideration. Owner's SCV $20,000+. Generally F-VF. (Est $3000-
3500)

377  Saudi Arabia Scott RA4 Complete Sheet of 25, 1943 Postal Tax - Some minor perf separations with the perimeter selvage and varying levels of toning. Fine. Examine. (SCV $875 50
as singles)

378 Senegal Collection in 2 Binders - Collection of over 600 hinge-mounted stamps on Minkus pages covering 1900-1995. Many modern sets highlight the collection with some 50
better sprinkled in the French colonial period. SCV over $700 with a large envelope of unprocessed material. Expect a few faults. (Est $90-120)

379 Somalia Scott Q56-Q64 MLH Complete Set, 1950 Parcel Post - Stamps barely touched by hinge. F-VF, a nice set. (SCV $356) 50

380 South Georgia Collection in a Binder - Collection on Minkus pages along with some collateral material like a second set of pages with hinged sets and a large USPS mailer with 40
more mint sets. Best is Scott 1-16 MNH, but you'll find others of lesser value. Generally F-VF throughout. Take a look! (Est $80-100)

381 Sweden Scott 197-211 MNH F-VF, 1924 UPU - Missing Scott 212 (SCV $15) to be complete. Some slight gum sweating mentioned for accuracy. Nice group! (SCV $615 as MH) 150

382 Sweden Collection to 1981 in 2 Lindner T Hingeless Albums - Lovely hingeless collection featuring much mid-range material, earlies mostly used, and post 1935 mostly mint. 220

Well filled throughout (except for the 1924 UPU issue) with better sets like Scott 230-5, 239-47, 248-262, and so on with many extras alongside and on extra pages. Notes
indicate that the SCV is around $4200 but unsure what year this was done. Clean collection worthy of building upon. Expect a few faults but generally fine or better. (Est $600-

900)

383 Sweden Used Collection to Late 1970s in Scott Specialty Album - Many 100's of used stamps and some booklet pane first days in a pristine 2-post Scott binder. Many better like 250
used Scott 2, 6-12, 13-6, 17-27, 145-63, J1-11, J12-22, LX1-2, O5 and many more. SCV likely over $6000. Nice collection! (Est $600-900)

384  Switzerland Scott 7c Rayon Used Strip/3 with 1997 Renggli Cert - 5Rp greenish blue, black, red rare strip of 3 with 1997 SBPV ASEP certificate. Translated it states Zumstein Nr 250

1511f, type 5,6, and 7. thin in center of left stamp visible, stamps and cancel genuine, and the item has not been repaired. Bar cancel (2 places) reads "BELP" corresponds to
Zumstein number 965 used in the 19th century for the Bern-Belp area. Adequate margins for issue. Rare item. (SCV $1950 as singles)

385 Switzerland Scott 226 MH 1934 NABA Souvenir Sheet - VF sheet previously hinged at top. (SCV $350) 48

386 Switzerland Scott 226 Used VF, 1934 NABA Souvenir Sheet - Cancelled on last day of exhibition, October 7, 1934. VF sheet. (SCV $600) 95

387 Switzerland Scott 1075, 1075a (x2) VF, 2000 Embroidery Issue - Sheet of 4 and 2 singles. Self-adhesive and VF. Still a popular issue! (SCV $257) 55

388 Switzerland Scott B2-B3 MNH Complete Set, 1915 Pro Juventute - F-VF complete set, Scott B3 with tiny paper inclusion. (SCV $356) 70

389 Switzerland Scott B2a Used Tete-Beche, 1915 Pro Juventute - Partial Zurich cancel at bottom of pair. May be CTO, sold "AS-IS". F-VF. (SCV $1400) 100

390 Switzerland Scott B206 MNH, 1951 LUNABA Souvenir Sheet - Fresh and VF sheet. (SCV $275) 48

391 Switzerland Scott 2027-2030 Used, 1922 League of Nations High Values - VF group. (SCV $352) 48

392 Switzerland PTT Card Collection - Over 40 different from 1938 to 1956 all neatly mounted on pages. The best are the officials. A few have back problems from previous 50
mounting. SCV $887 for stamps alone. Generally F-VF. (Est $100-150)

393  Syria Collection in 3 Binders - Over 800 mint/used stamps and sets on Steiner computer generated pages (pages not complete). Many complete sets with some MNH likely. SCV 40
over $600. UAR and some unprocessed material in binder pockets and folder added to the mix. Generally fine or better. (Est $90-120)

394  SyriaScott C1, C3 on Cover, Early Usage - Early use of French stamps for the purpose of airmail during French occupation. SCV $240 for stamps on cover. Vertical fold not 28
affecting stamps, some toning. Please inspect. (Est $60-80)

395  Syria- 5 Different 1950's Souvenir Sheets - Michel Block 35, 42-44, 47. Unlisted in Scott. All without gum, a few are MH. F-VF. (Mi €355) 40

396 Tanna Tuva on Stockpages - Large accumulation of mint and used on manila stockpages. Several complete sets in quantities make this a great lot for lists or dealers. Decent 250
variety with sometimes heavy duplication. Generally fine or better. (Est $350-400)

397 Transvaal Accumulation - About 100 mostly different used/unused on 4 black stockpages. Lot is highlighted by around a dozen Pietersburg issues. Many better throughout with 190

owners SCV around $1340. Likely a few flaws, generally fine or better throughout. (Est $300-400)
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398 Thailand Collection in Scott Specialty Album, 1904-1980's - Lovely collection of several 100 hinge-mounted unused and used (sometimes both) with most of the value being in 200
the commemorative sets from the 1960-70's with most in the $10-20 range. Few better earlies and a nice selection of semi-postals and airmails round it all out. Some erasable
pencil marks in the right margins make this a nice collection in a like new specialty binder. SCV over $2000. Expect a few faults. (Est $250-500)

399 Tunisia Collection in 3 Binders - 3 one inch binders, one holding a collection on Steiner computer pages (not complete) along with some unprocessed material in the binder 40
pockets; the 2nd on Minkus pages; and the last on approval pages, and again, unprocessed in the binder pockets. Sorting this could result in a good start to a collection. Many
100s here, expect some duplication and a few faults. (Est $90-120)

400 Turkey Mostly Mint Accumulation in Stockbook - Beautiful and clean mint accumulation of many 100's neatly presented on approx 20 pages in a stockbook. Many better items 800
throughout and much of the more modern is MNH. Covers the years 1900-1970. Should help a mid-range collection or dealer stock. Owner's SCV $8350. (Est $1600-2000)

401  Turks and Caicos Islands Cover Group - 15 covers (KEVII to KGVI era) includes airletter, war tax, registered, postage due, ship, etc. Nice group for retail. (Est $200-250) 95

402 Vietnam - North and South in 5 Binders - The South has one binder with many complete sets hinge mounted to Minkus pages with much unmounted between the pages with 44
noticeable duplication. The North is housed in 4 binders with mostly CTO, some complete sets. Take a look to see what is here. Mixed. (Est $90-120)

403  VirginIslands 1915 Registered Cover to USA - Gorgeous 5 color franking with Scott 38-41, 43 from Road-Town to St Louis Missouri USA, 1915. Forwarding purple St. Thomas 55
and 4 transit and receiving cancels. (Est $80-100)

404 VirginIslands Cover/Card Group - 22 covers/cards, 1899 to 1950s, includes a nice selection of mixed frankings (with Leeward Islands), registered, a few postal stationery, etc. 160
Nice clean group for retail. (Est $300-350)

405  Yugoslavia Scott 359-364 MH Complete Set, Imperforate, 1952 Olympics - Group of 6 different margin singles. VF and previously hinged. Rarely seen as imperforate. (SCV 100
$800)

406 Yugoslavia Italian Occupation Scott NB7-NB8 on Cover - Sent to Borovnica. SCV $1200 (stamps used off cover). Likely philatelic. VF condition, opened at bottom. (Est $400-600) 190

407  Yugoslavia Ljubljana - Italian and German Occupation Unused Group - Complete sets include Italian Occupation Scott N1-N17, N18-N35, and German Occupation Scott N36-54, 150
N55-70. All previously hinged, few with remnants, and maybe a couple flaws. Nice group! (SCV $866)

408  Yugoslavia Occupation and Zone B Collection on Palo Pages - 10 pages covers mint/used Ljubljana Italian and German occupation and early Zone B (Istria, Slovene Coast). 200

Several better scattered with a few complete sets. Difficult area, generally fine or better. (Est $300-400)

COLLECTIONS AND LOTS by AREA

409 Africa- 4 Nations in 7 Binders - Mali and Mozambique collection on Steiner computer generated pages (not complete), and Ivory Coast on Minkus pages. Mali has a few better 95
early airmail sets along with a bunch of unprocessed material; Mozambique contains modern mostly unused sets and souv sheets; and Ivory Coast along with over 400 stamps,
contains some imperfs, proofs, and unprocessed. Angola has a few sets and some unprocessed. Generally fine or better throughout. Worth review. (Est $175-250)

410 Asia Accumulation on Stockpages - Likely a couple 1000+ mint and used on black and manila stockpages. Lots of low to mid-range material for the collector to go through. 150
Countries represented are Ceylon/Sri Lanka, IndoChina, Indonesia, Japan, Ryukyus, Korea, Laos, Philippines, Vietnam, Straits Settlements and Malaya. Spotted some better
singles and sets throughout. Expect a few faults. Generally fine or better. (Est $250-300)

411  British Colonies in 10 Binders - Samoa, St Kitts, St Lucia, Tokelau, and Tulavu collections on Steiner computer generated pages (pages not complete). Mostly modern era with 160
decent value in complete sets, topicals, about 100 first day covers, etc. SCV well over $2000 for stamps alone and condition is generally fine or better throughout. (Est $300-350)
412  British Commonwealth Cover/Stamp Collections - A wonderful group of 4 different binders holding stamps or covers or both: 1937 Coronation first day and commercial usage 325

covers with associated stamps; 1935 Silver Jubilee first day, registered, paquebot covers; Princess Diana souvenir sheet accumulation in Mystic album; and 1977 QElI Silver
Jubilee stamp/souvenir sheet collection. Nice lot with many covers neatly annotated. Owner's SCV over $4500. Enjoyable viewing! (Est $600-800)
413  British Middle East Dealer Stock in Stockbook - Likely 1000 or so MNH, MH, used stamps all set up by Scott number in columns, the old-fashioned way. Many different 250
overprinted GB or India issues, with best being Kuwait (SCV $2280), then Oman ($886) and Qatar ($100). Owner's SCV $3300+. Some duplication. Clean stock to pick from or
sell from. (Est $400-500)

414  British West Indies Aerogramme Accumulation - 600+ mint/used filling a shoe box. Good variety but with duplication. Few other areas included but BWI is around 90%. Some 60
mixed condition. (Est $125-150)

415  British West Indies Airmail/Registered Cover Accumulation - Accumulation of 900+ airmail and registered covers. Includes Anguilla, Antiqua, Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, 170
Caymans, Dominica. Excellent selection of different town cancels. Clean group ideal for the dollar cover dealer. (Est $275-300)

416  British West Indies Cover/Card Lot - 325+ covers and cards with good representation to and from most island nations. We spotted registered, airmail, mixed frankings, official 95
(OHMS), several covers originating in Europe, and much more. Some mixed condition. Great lot for the cover dealer at shows or online. (Est $150-200)

417  British West Indies Large Cover Holding - Long box holding around 1000 covers (some postcards) with majority dated 1950//1980. 90%+ are airmail #6-sized envelopes. Clean 150
lot for the $1 cover dealer. (Est $250-300)

418 St Vincent and Trinidad & Tobago Cover/Card Group - Group of 4 St. Vincent and 17 Trinidad and Tobago covers/cards, 1860s to 1960s, includes a nice selection of censored, 120
registered, postal stationery, paquebot, etc. Nice clean group for retail. (Est $200-250)

419 Latin America Revenue Accumulation - Wonderful accumulation of 2700+ Central and South America, Dominican Republic, and Haiti revenues, telegraphs, official seals, and 270

some Scott unlisted stamps. Great variety of this popular collecting area or a lot ready to build upon. Some duplicates included for cancel and color shade varieties. Expect
minimal faults. (Est $350-500)

420 Middle East Large Consignment Remainder, 1000's in 25 Binders - 2 large boxes holds a real mix of sand dune nations, with much Michel listed. Includes Ajman, Yemen, Khor 95
Fakkan, Ras Al Khaima, Oman, Sharjah, Manama, Fujeira, South Arabia, UAR, Umm al Qiwain, etc. Nice topical content, much CTO along with some mint. Expect mixed condition.
(Est $200-300)

421 Scandinavia Banker Box with Albums and Binder - Denmark, Sweden, Finland, and Norway within four Scott or Minkus albums as well a loaded 3-ring binder with manila stock 120
pages likely with duplicates. Also spotted some Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania, etc. Combination of 19th-20th material throughout. (Est $200-250)

422 Scandinavia Medium Box with Album Pages and Stockpages - Finland on album pages is the best, then some DWI on an album page. Some covers, and small 75
accumulations/collections of Sweden, Iceland with some value. Expect mixed condition. Take a look! (Est $150-200)

GENERAL WORLDWIDE COLLECTIONS/LOTS

423  Balance of Consignment - USA, Topical, Supplies - Mish mash of different stuff: Elementary Scouting topical collection (240+ stamps); USA 1980-1981 year sets; PCS first days 48
1981-4 (60+); 35 used manila stock pages (few Ceylon stamps and album page CD) and 80+ black stockpages (most look new); two booklets titled "A Masonic Stamp Collection"
by George Clark, with Part | 1948 and Part |1 1966; finally a Harris elementary US collection with a few stamps. Usable stuff? - You decide! (Est $75-100)

424 Consignment Remainder Boxlot - Large box holds small binders, stockbooks, stockpages, and minor country collections; a nice full size SAFE and Lighthouse multi-ring binder for 90
reuse; 3 binders of int'l stamps on album pages and stock cards. Highlights include material from Liberia (1950-60s), San Marino (1930-40s), Guadeloupe (1910-40s), Martinique
(1950-60s), Tongo "gold coin" stamps (1960s). Expect some mixed condition. (Est $175-250)

425 Consignment Remainder in Large Box - Diverse lot with supplies like a used US National album to 1983 and a sealed Mystic Commemorative Stamp pages (1935-1991). Includes 80
a shoe box with likely 1000 China, ROC, PRC on and off paper (unchecked by us), US and Foreign Perf-In collection, a socked on the nose stamp collection, and a small collection
of 1870-1940 covers with matching stamps on the same page, and binder with US postal stationary (mostly recent with officials) neatly annotated on pages. Lots of stamps
overall, expect mixed condition. (Est $160-200)

426 International Banker Boxlot - Large binder holding 100's mostly modern used on manila stock pages, 1933 Scott International Junior with a few 100, a shoebox and recipe box 50
filed with mostly used, and (5) small 6x9 stockbooks with stamps. Mixed and anything possible. (Est $90-120)
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427 Two Large Boxes Mostly US - A good variety of items of philatelic interest fill two large boxes - albums, stockbooks, stockpages, covers, seals, plate blocks, and some worldwide. 95
32 page stockbook holds mid-19th to early 20th century used classics, some fancy cancels, and back of book. Includes several 100 worldwide covers, US regular, and some first
days, mint international souv sheets, most from mid to late 20th century. Hidden nuggets of value? Take a look! Very mixed and somewhat messy. (Est $200-300)

428 Worldwide Collection in 4 Scott Internationals, 1940-1976 - A very clean international collection of over 13,000 (owner's count) mint/used stamps all neatly hinge mounted to 400
Scott International album pages. Well filled with mint sets throughout and mostly every country or colony is represented. Strong runs of stamps and sets in Austria, France,
Japan, Norway, Spain, and others. We didn't any high catalog items, but maybe you will. Binders are in quite serviceable condition. Nice and generally fine or better. (Est $600-
800)

429 Worldwide Stamp Collection in 2 Senior Statesman Albums - Owner's count of over 14,900 mostly used stamps set up A-Z over two albums held together with duct tape. 95
Representation of almost every country but mostly common stamps throughout. Great albums for a dime table with an occasional nugget to be mined. Expect mixed condition.
(Est $150-250)

430 Banker Box of Foreign, 1000's - Three large binders hold 1000's of stamps on manila pages, primarily 20th mint and used. Many countries represented with a few US spotted. 95
Great lot to pick from or a dealer dime table. Some mixed condition. (Est $150-200)
431 Foreign Mish Mash in Large Boxlot - Mostly off-paper used foreign stamps in glassines and approval cards by issue/country; numerous small mostly mint sheetlets in sales 90

pages; two small containers holding worldwide covers; a MNH complete set (21 diff) sheetlets of 6 in blocks of 4 for the 25th anniv Coronation of 1953 (SCV $205). Generally fine
or better throughout. (Est $175-250)

432 Hodge-Podge Box 1 - Mix of countries like Italian Colonies, Guinea, Mongolia, Mexico, Uruguay, Pakistan, Canada year sets (4 diff), British. A real mix in mixed condition. (Est 100
$200-300)

433 Hodge-Podge Box 2 - Albums like British Asia, Stateman with A-C countries, Australia "Specialty Series" and stockbooks like France, Ecuador, Spain and Hungary. Lots of mostly 100
common stamps with a few nuggets to be mined. Mixed condition. (Est $200-300)

434 Hodge-Podge Box 3 - 1000s and 1000s in glassines filling a medium box. Wide variety. Anything possible. Mixed condition. (Est $200-300) 100

435 Hodge-Podge Box 4 - Several albums including a Regent album with 1000s, Master Global with 1000s, homemade albums with A and B countries. Much common but better 100
possibilities. Mixed condition. (Est $200-300)

436 Hodge-Podge Box 5 - Several albums, etc., including a Canada 1978-90 mint and used, Kenmore World Aloum with 1950s and later mint and used/CTO, "Lotta Stamps a Month 100
Album with A-G countries, Ireland, Czech album, more. Mixed condition. (Est $200-300)

437 lLarge Consignment Remainder, 1000's in 22 Binders - 2 large boxes holds a real mix of countries and topics including Turkmenistan (SCV $200+), Transvaal, Haiti, Uganda, St 150
Thomas, Aland, Nigeria, Zaire, Hutt River Province, Racing topical FDCs, Zanzibar, Hawaii (SCV $270+), Zambia, N Rhodesia, Yemen, etc. Expect mixed condition. (Est $300-400)

438 Two Boxes of Foreign Country Collections and More - We spotted mint and used Canada, Bulgaria, Spain, Guatemala, Ecuador, Egypt, Portugal, Ireland, Colombia, Austria, 240

Romania, French Andorra, Costa Rica, Samoa, and others. Also includes a group of French and British Colonies, a Scott International Junior, 2 Harris Ambassadors, and Victoria
album, and binders holding stockpages with stamps. Mostly low to mid level country and area collections with prices to $100. Lots here! Expect mixed condition. (Est $500-600)

439 Worldwide Collections - 2 Legal Boxes in a Large Box - Two legal paper sized boxes of mostly European material, strong in German covers, postal cards, some off-paper, and 290
semi-postals from the 1920s and later. Aside from some German 1936 Olympics and era postal cards, there are France FDOI programs, Canada booklets and souv sheets, and
PRC Scott 3334 souv sht. Also note smaller collections of Thailand, Panama, Burma, Congo PR, Gibraltar. Owner estimated SCV over $4800 (2019/2024). Lots here! Mostly clean
material, expect a few faults. (Est $600-700)

440 Large Insect Topical Accumulation - An accumulation of likely 1000 mint/used stamps, sets, and souvenir sheets spread out over 5 binders on black stockpages. Somewhat 95
elementary at times, but then beetles and butterflies have a fine showing. Duplication at times and generally clean, fine or better throughout. (Est $150-200)

441 World Wildlife Fund Topical Collection - 5 binders with slipcases holding around 150 proof cards and 150 matching first day covers, with all items showing the infamous WWF 50
Panda. Still a popular topic for many collectors. Very high original cost. (Est $100-200)

WORLDWIDE COVER COLLECTIONS/LOTS

442  Foreign Cover Lot with Much British - Group of 22 covers, mostly from British Honduras (Belize), Curacao airmail, Suriname, Great Britain used in Jamaica, more. Includes postal 95
stationery, paquebot, and censored items. Generally clean material. (Est $150-200)

443  Foreign Cover Lot - Over 320 worldwide covers and cards. About 1/3 are British first days. Nice lot for the $1 table or online retailer. Some mixed condition. (Est $150-200) 40

444 Large Cover Holding in 2 Large Boxes - 2 large boxes holding 9 shoe boxes and one other flat box all filled with mostly airmail covers from around the world. Mostly mid-century 90
modern era but does include a few better from earlier time periods that we mined for photographic purposes. Mostly good dollar table stuff with plenty of pickings! (Est $200-
300)

445 Large Shoebox of Foreign Covers - Approx 400 mostly modern 20th century covers with most from 1940-80s. Good dollar table material with an occasional better item to keep 40
them buyers looking! Many countries represented. Mixed. (Est $75-100)

446  Worldwide Cover Lot in Large Flat Tub - Nearly 1200 international commercial and personal covers and postcards, with first day covers. About 30% airmail correspondence with 95
majority originating overseas mailed to the US. Note the 16 registered covers from Ryukyus and the occasional censored cover. Will be ship in a box (not the tub). Mixed. (Est
$150-200)
POSTCARDS

447  Picture Postcard Lot - Around 275 greeting/scenic picture postcards, 95% are pre-1920. some mixed condition but a decent lot for the postcard dealer. (Est $100-150) 65

448 Postcards - Around 400 in a Shoebox, Mostly Pre-1920 - Around 400 US PPCs (with a dozen or so foreign). Mainly pre-1920 view cards. Some mixed condition. (Est $150-200) 90
UNLISTED/EPHEMERA

449  British Commonwealth Revenue and Non-Scott Lot - Wonderful group of around 1100 stamps and multiples with a nice representation of the British Commonwealth. Includes 200

many Barefoot and Hiscock revenue telegraph better items, a few Michel listed, and much more. Overall condition is mixed with low percent faulty. Nicely lined up on black stock
pages for easy viewing. (Est $400-500)

450 Private Steam Packet Issues - Includes 1865 used 2 reales with blue Hamburg cancel, an 1866 % reale San Tomas Porto Cabello (small fault), and an 1875 Royal Mail Steam 28
Packet Co. block/6 MNH. (Est $40-50)
451 Redonda Collection Plus Extras - Collection of several 100 stamps and souv sheets on homemade pages. Some unprocessed also in second binder with Minkus pages (no 50

stamps). Lots of Disney among the topicals. Worth a peek if this is for you! (Est $100-150)

425 Yugoslavia and Related Revenues and Unlisted - Collection on black stockpages of 625+ Yugoslavia, Bosnia & Herzegovina, Croatia, Montenegro, and Serbia revenues and other 150
non-listed Scott items. Many various perforation, paper, stamp or underprint color shades, and overprint varieties. Thus no "duplication" in this specialist's lot. Worth
consideration if this is in your area. (Est $250-300)

LITERATURE
453 2025 Scott Catalogs 12-Volume Set - Used But in Like-New Condition, just a year old and very clean! 43Ibs shipping weight. (Est $350-450) 250
454 2024 Scott Catalogs 12-Volume Set -Still a very clean set! 43Ibs shipping weight. (Est $300-400) 190
455 2025 Scott Classic Specialized Catalog 1840-1940 Hardcover - Like new condition and only a year old. (Est $80-100) 60
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456 "Michigan Postal History - The Post Offices 1805-1986", David M. Ellis - Hardcover. 550pp, copyright 1993, lists post offices by county, established dates, RPOs, DPOs, etc. The 50
bible for Michigan postal historians. Like new condition! (Est $75-100)

457  "The 3¢ Stamp of the United States 1851-1857 Issue" Carroll Chase - Quarterman Publications, 1975 edition (revised). Hardcover, almost new. (Est $50-80) 30

458 "The Transatlantic Mail", Frank Staff 1956 - The book examines the beginnings of the pioneer steamship services and the struggle for the much coveted mail contracts. 10

Information on mail carrying ships (1702-late 1800's), rates of postage, plus more. A standard reference for students of postal history. Hardcover with dust cover, 191 pages,
1980 edition, minor wear. (Est $20-30)
459 "The United States Postage Stamps Of The 19th Century", Lester Brookman - First two volumes (of three), first editions published in 1947, Lester G. Brookman, author. Hard 24
cover with Volume |, 1847-1857, and Volume |1, 1861-1882. Detailed information on the production, identification and usage of stamps for those time periods. Extensively
researched and illustrated guides that are invaluable to all US collectors. Slight cover wear, still VF condition. (Est $50-60)

460 "United States Postage Stamps 1902-1935", Max G. Johl - Covers regular issues, parcel post, and airmails. Originally published 1935; this edition published 1976 with updated 28
Scott numbers. Dust cover and book is in VF condition. (Est $50-60)

461 "A Collector's Guide To Postage & Fractional Currency", Robert J. Kravitz - Great reference and educational guide using Robert Friedberg, Krause & Lemke, and Milton Friedberg 20
numbering systems. Used condition but still very good condition. (Est $30-40)

462 Bartels Catalogue of US Stamped Envelopes, Volume Il, Thorp - 5th edition volume Il contains large illustrations of all of the cutting knives of the listed envelopes. Tight binding 10
and no missing or torn pages.Great reference! (Est $20-30)

463  Billig's Philatelic Handbook Vol. 33: 19th Century United States Fancy Cancellations, 1972 Contains a vast wealth of invaluable information on geometrics, shields, pictorials, 10
flags, PAID, letter, initials, words, etc. 4th revised edition, by Herman Herst, Jr. Hard cloth cover. Even though book has seen water, it is in good condition. (Est $20-30)

464 Canal Zone Reference Books - Two books: Canal Zone Postage Stamps published by Canal Zone Postal Service (1961) hardcover with some wear; and The Postal Stationery of 20
the Canal Zone published by USSS (revised by the CZSG) in like new condition. Ideal for the CZ specialist! (Est $40-50)

465 "Encyclopedia of Plate Varieties on U.S. Bureau-Printed Postage Stamps", Loran French - Hundreds of enlarged illustrations of varieties/w descriptions & identification 50

guidelines. Includes regular issues, air post, special delivery, postage due, parcel post postage due, parcel post & special handling issues. Hardcover published 1979 Bureau
Issues Association. Signed by author. Very good condition with a tiny tear at base of spine a few scuffs on cover. (Est $100-150)

466 "Fundamentals of Philately" by L.N and M. Williams, 1971 - The book is intended primarily to be of assistance to all collectors seeking guidance. Hardcover in good condition. 10
No tears or missing pages. (Est $20-30)

467 "Runner and Mailcoach, Postal History and Stamps of Southern Africa", Rosenthal and Blum - Comprehensive account in a single volume for postage stamps and postal history 10
of the entire sub-continent and its adjacent islands. Hardcover published in 1969 had been bumped at lower right affecting dust cover also. Otherwise very good condition. (Est
$20-30)

468 '"The Posted Letter In Colonial And Revolutionary America 1628-1790", Alex L. ter Braake - Copyright 1975 by APRL. Excellent condition! (Est $30-50) 10

469 "The Yucatan Affair - The Work of Raoul Ch. De Thuin, Philatelic Counterfeiter" - A detailed study of the forgeries produced by de Thuin. Over 30 different countries or areas 10

have specialized chapters dedicated to them, written by experts. 2nd printing, 1980, published by the American Philatelic Society. Hardbound, 524 pages. Illustrations in black
and white. Like new condition. (Est $20-30)

SUPPLIES

470 7 White Ace Binders - 6 binders labeled "Postage Stamps of the United States", and one labeled "Man's First Landing on the Moon". All are without pages, but have the plastic 34
page guides and all are in good condition. (Est $60-80)

471 Banker Box Filled with Collector Supplies - Banker box jam packed with stamp mounts (few unopened packages), approval sleeves (several different sizes), stock books (11 in 200
different sizes), hinges (16 packages includes a package of Dennison), and then all the miscellaneous tools like perf gages and stamp tongs. The collector was an old-tyme
exhibitor, so there are hundreds of envelopes (qty 100 each) filled with "Arricators" (arrows), and a good amount of cover corner mounts. Worthwhile lot for the collector or
exhibiitor. (Est $400-500)

472  Supply Lot in Banker Box - Likely over 100 Scott, Prinz, or Showgard mounts (some opened), many large size for US sheetlets of 20, then smaller for blocks, strips, and singles. 100
Several 100 of #4 and #6 glassines (new), and packages of stamp hinges and 20 manila stock pages. Useful group! (Est $175-250)
473  Used but Useful Supply Lot in Large Box - Most of value in stockbooks (2 x 64 page, 5 x 32 page, 5 x 16 page, and a half dozen additional stockbooks of various sizes); a box of 75

1000 dealer GK-101BK cards (some edge toning but still unused); 30 or so used manila and Vario pages. Useful stuff. (Est $150-200)
END OF AUCTION - THANK YOU!

See us at the following shows:
Garfield Perry Stamp Club Show -- March 13-15
Best Western of Strongsville - - 15471 Royalton Rd, Stongsville OH 44136

Indiana Stamp Club Spring Fair -- April 11-12
Lawrence Community Activities Ctr - - 5301 N Franklin Rd, Indianapolis IN

Kazoopex Spring Stamp Show -- April 17-18
Kalamazoo County Expo Center - - 2900 Lake St, Kalamazoo Mi

STERLING STAMPS WILL HAVE BOOTH 522
at the BOSTON 2026 WORLD STAMP SHOW
May 23-30, 2026 Boston Convention and Exhibition Center

PLEASE GO TO sterlingstamps.com EVENT CALENDAR for Show Details

14 BID ONLINE at www.auctions.sterlingstamps.com




